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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency \ @ < OO
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 2 o ‘9
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Subject: Shell-branded Service Station @O

540 Hegenberger Road %

Oakland, Califotnia
Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
for the above teferenced site. Upon information and belief, I declate, under penalty of
petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US R
\ /
M € aatall  blalse

K roms Pt

Katen Pettyna ,
Sr. Environmental Engineer ' -

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 ~ Phone (55%) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tet (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

March 21, 2003

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parlway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #245-0414-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitering: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
water levels, sampled the monitoring wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. The adjacent Arco station located at 566 Hegenberger Road was sampled
concurrently. In addition, Blaine collected a sample from the canal northwest of the site and
attempted to collect samples from two storm drain inlets north of the site which were dry during
the sampling event. Cambria prepared a vicinity map, which includes previously submitted well
survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Data from
the Arco site is presented on Figure 2. However, water level elevation data for the Arco site is
anomalous, and was not used in contouring. Shell recently resurveyed all wellhead elevations
while obtaining latitude and longitude data required for Geotracker.

On January 2, 2003, Blaine sampled wells MW-1 and MW-3 for volatile organics and metals as
required by the East Bay Municipal Utility District as part of a discharge permit applications for
the site. Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory reports and supporting field documents for the
both the December 12, 2002 sampling and the January 2, 2003 sampling, is included as
Attachment A.
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Interim Remedial Action: From July 1999 through June 2000, groundwater exiraction (GWE)
was performed at the site to remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons and methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) from benecath the site. From June through December 2000, dual-phase vacuum
extraction (DVE) was conducted to enhance GWE and to extract vapor-phase hydrocarbon and
MTRBE from the soil as well. DVE was discontinued after the December 2000 event, and monthly
DVE events were resumed in May 2001, Due to low vapor mass-removal rates, DVE was
discontinued in October 2001, and monthly GWE was re-initiated. Wells MW-1 and MW-3 and
tank backfill well BW-D were used for extraction until April 2002, when extraction from the tank
backfill was switched from well BW-D to BW-B due to higher historic MTBE concentrations
observed in this well. Hydrocarbon mass removal data for liquid and vapor phase are presented

@ in Tables 1 and 2, respectively. Mass removal and MTBE concentrations versus time for wells
MW-1 and MW-3 are shown on graphs presented in Figures 3 and 4, respectively.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, sample the monitoring wells using the
non-purging method, and tabulate the data. In addition, Blaine will sample all tank backfill wells
at the site. The sampling event will take place concurrently with sampling at the Arco station
located at 566 Hegenberger Road, north of the site. Arco and Shell will exchange water level and
analytical data on these events. Cambria will prepare a report documenting those activities.

GWE Sﬂtem Installation: Cambria submitted an Interim Remedial Work Plan dated
February 13, 2003 describing installation of a GWE system. The system is presently under
construction.

Interim Remedial Action: Monthly extraction events have been discontinued since construction
of a fixed GWE system was initiated.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

e/

Diane Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - GWE/DVE Effect on MTBE Concentration - MW-1
4 - GWE/DVE Effect on MTBE Concentration — MW-3

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
2 - Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Arco Groundwater Data

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell OQil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G%0akland 540 HegenbergeriQmidq02\dqiq.doc
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTRBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal) Sampled (pph) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds} (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
07/25/99 BW-A 400 400 06/22/99 318 0.00106 0.00106 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 4,470 0.01492 0.01492
08/04/99 BW-A 2,000 2,400 06/22/99 318 0.00331 0.00637 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 4,470 0.07460 0.08952
08/11/99 BW-A 2,437 4,837 06/22/99 318 0.00647 0.01284 <(.50 0.00001 0.00001 4,470 0.09090 0.18042
08/20/99 BW-A 1,213 6,050 06/22/99 318 0.00322 0.01605 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 4,470 0.04524 0.22566
08/30/99 BW-A 2,673 8,723 06/22/99 318 0.00709 0.02315 <0.50 0.00001 0.00002 4,470 0.09970 0.32536
09/03/99* BW-A 325 9,048 06/22/99 318 0.00086 0.02401 <(.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.01212 0.33748
09/10/99* BW-A 425 9,148 06/22/99 318 0.00113 0.02514 <(1.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.01585 0.35334
09/23/99 BW-A 615 9,763 06/22/99 318 0.00163 0.02677 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.02294 0.37628
09/29/99 BW-A 800 10,563 06/22/99 318 0.00212 0.02889 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.02984 0.40611
11/05/99 BW-A 675 11,238 06/22/99 318 0.00179 0.03068 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.02518 0.43129
07/29/99 BW-B 1,000 1,000 06/22/99 <250 0.00104 0.00104 <25 0.00001 0.00001 8,600 0.07176 0.07176
08/04/99 BW-B 200 1,800 06/22/99 <250 0.00083 0.00188 2.5 0.00001 0.00105 8,600 0.05741 0.12917
08/11/99 BW.B 2,213 4,013 06/22/99 <250 0.00231 0.00419 <2.5 0.00002 0.00190 8,600 0.15881 0.28798
08/20/99 BW-B 1,213 5,226 06/22/99 <250 0.00127 0.00545 <2.5 0.00001 0.00420 8,600 0.08705 0.37503
08/30/99 BW-B 877 6,103 06/22/99 <250 0.00091 0.00637 <23 0.00001 0.00546 8,600 0.06293 0.43796
09/03/99* BW-B 325 6,428 06/22/99 <250 0.00034 0.00670 <25 0.00000 0.00637 8,600 0.02332 0.46128
09/10/99* BW-B 425 6,853 06/22/99 <250 (.00044 0.00715 <2.5 0.00000 0.00671 8,600 0.03050 0.49178
09/23/99 BW-B 750 7,603 06/22/99 <250 0.00078 0.00793 <2.5 0.00001 0.00716 8,600 0.05382 0.54560
09/29/99 BW-B 600 8,203 06/22/99 <250 0.00063 0.00836 <2.5 0.00001 0.00794 8,600 0.04306 0.58866
11/05/99 BW-B 630 8,853 06/22/99 <250 0.00068 0.00023 <2.5 0.00001 0.00856 8,600 0.04664 0.63530
04/30/02 BW-B 1,050 9,903 03/14/02 <2,000 0.00876 0.01800 <20 0.00009 0.00932 9,400 0.08236 0.71766
05/28/02 BW-B 2,650 12,553 03/14/02 <2,000 n.02211 0.04011 <20 0.00022 0.01822 9,400 0.20786 0.92552
06/25/02 BW.-B 2,170 14,723 06/25/02 <2,000 0.01811 0.05822 <20 0.00018 0.04029 6,600 0.11951 1.04503
07/30/02 BW-B 2,321 17,044 06/25/02 <2,000 0.01937 0.07758 <20 0.00019 0.05841 6,600 0.12782 1.17285
08/20/02 BW-B 2,380 19,424 06/25/02 <2,000 0.01986 0.09744 <20 0.00020 0.07778 6,600 0.131067 1.30393
09/20/02 BW-B 1,600 21,024 09/15/02 <500 0.00334 0.10078 <5.0 0.00003 0.097438 <50 0.00033 1.30426
10/11/02 BW-B 2,203 23,227 09/19/02 <500 0.00460 0.10538 <5.0 0.00005 0.10083 <50 0.00046 1.30472
11/15/02 BW-B 1,808 22,832 09/19/02 <500 0.00377 0.10915 <5.0 0.00004 0.10541 <50 0.00038 1.30510

g:\eakland540hegenbergerivacopsimass removal.xls Page 10of 8



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Curnulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date [Concentration Removed To Date |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb} (pounds) (pounds)
12/16/02 BW-B 2,850 25,682 12/12/02 <500 0.00595 0.11509 <5.0 0.00006 0.10921 <1700 0.04043 1.34552
01/20/03 BW-B 2,237 27,919 12/12/02 <500 0.00467 0.11976 <5.0 0.00005 0.11514 <1700 0.03173 1.37726
02/19/03 BW-B 2,660 30,579 12/12/02 <500 0.00555 0.12531 <5.0 0.00006 0.11981 <[700 0.03773 1.41499
07/29/99 BW-C 300 300 06/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00006 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.02754 0.02754
08/04/99 BW-C 700 1,000 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0.00021 <(0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.06425 0.09179
08/11/99 BW-C 0 1,000 06/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00021 (.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.00000 0.09179
08/20/99 BW-C 1,013 2,013 06/22/99 <50 0.00021 0.00042 <(.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.09298 0.18477
08/30/99 BW-C 375 2,388 06/22/99 <50 0.00008 0.00050 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.03442 0.21919
09/03/99* BW-C 325 2,713 06/22/99 <30 0.00007 0.00057 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 (.02983 0.24902
09/10/99* BW-C 425 3,138 06/22/99 <50 0.00009 0.00065 <(.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.03201 0.28803
09/23/99 BW-C 750 3,888 06/22/99 <50 0.00016 0.00081 <(1.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.06884 0.35687
09/29/99 BW-C 700 4,588 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0.00096 <050 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.06425 0.42112
11/05/99 BW-C 550 5,138 06/22/99 <50 0.00011 0.00107 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.05048 0.47161
06/06/00 BW-C 926 6,064 06/22/99 <50 0.00019 0.00127 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.08500 0.55660
09/07/00 BW-C 1,000 7,064 06/22/99 <50 0.00021 0.00147 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.09179 0.64839
07/29/99 BW-D 1,500 1,500 06/22/99 <50 0.00031 0.00031 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.02741 0.02741
08/04/99 BW-D 250 1,750 06/22/99 <50 0.00005 0.00037 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.00457 0.03198
08/11/99 BW-D 0 1,750 06/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00037 <).500 0.00000 (.00000 2,190 0.00000 0.03198
08/20/99 BW-D 1,213 2,963 06/22/99 <50 0.00025 0.00062 <{.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.02217 0.05415
08/30/99 BW-D 280 3,243 06/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00068 <0500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00512 0.05926
09/03/99* BW-D 323 3,568 06/22/99 <50 0.00007 0.00074 <(.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00594 0.06520
09/10/99* BW-D 425 3,993 06/22/99 <50 0.00009 (.00083 <(,500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00777 0.07297
09/23/99 BW-D 750 4,743 06/22/99 <50 0.00016 0.00099 <(0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 001371 0.08667
09/29/99 BW-D 700 3,443 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0.00114 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01279 0.09947
11/05/99 BW-D 625 6,068 06/22/99 <50 0.00013 0.00127 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01142 0.11089
10/22/01 BW-D** 2,100 8,168 06/27/01 <5,000 0.04381 0.04507 <50 0.00044 0.00045 40,000 0.70093 0.81181
11/06/01 BW-D** 2,600 10,768 06/27/01 5,000 0.05424 0.09931 <50 0.00054 0.00099 40,000 0.86781 1.67963
g\oakland540hegenbergervacops\mass remaovat xls Page 2 of 8
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date (Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date  |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
12/04/01 BW-D#* 1,500 12,268 06/27/01 <5,000 0.03129 0.13060 <50 0.00031 0.00131 40,000 0.50066 2.18029
01/28/02 BW.D#* 2,520 14,788 12/31/01 <2000 0.02103 0.15163 <20 0.00021 0.00152 9,200 0.19346 2.37374
02/18/02 BW-D** 2,451 17,239 12/31/01 <2,000 0.02045 0.17208 <20 0.00020 0.00172 9,200 0.18816 2.56190
3/27/02 BW-D** 1,400 18,639 03/14/02 <2,000 0.01168 0.18377 <20 0.00012 0.00184 9.400 0.10981 2.67171
07/29/99 MW-1 150 150 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.02503 100 0.00013 0.00013 150,000 0.18775 0.18775
08/04/99 MW-1 150 300 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.05007 100 0.00013 0.00025 150,000 0.18775 0.37550
08/11/99 MWw-1 15 315 06/22/99 20,000 0.00250 0.05257 100 0.00001 0.00026 150,000 0.01877 0.39427
08/20/99 MW-1 44 359 06/22/99 20,000 0.00734 0.05991 100 0.00004 0.00030 150,000 0.05507 0.44934
08/30/99 MW-1 218 577 06/22/99 20,000 0.03638 0.09629 100 0.00018 0.00048 150,000 0.27286 0.72220
09/03/99* MW-1 125 702 06/22/99 20,000 0.02086 0.11715 100 0.00010 0.00059 150,000 0.15646 0.87866
09/10/99* MW-1 75 777 06/22/99 20,000 0.01252 0.12967 100 0.00006 0.00065 150,000 0.09387 0.97253
09/23/99 MW-1 175 952 06/22/99 20,000 0.02921 0.15888 100 0.00015 0.00079 150,000 0.21904 1.19157
09/29/99 MW-1 50 1,002 06/22/99 20,600 0.00834 0.16722 100 0.00004 0.00084 150,000 0.06258 1.25416
11/05/99 MW-1 50 1,052 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00052 0.16774 <25.0 0.00001 0.00084 30,900 0.01289 1.26705
11/19/99 MW.1 22.5 1,075 05/30/99 <2,500 0.00023 0.16798 <25.0 0.00000 0.00084 30,900 0.00580 1.27285
11/24/99 MW-1 25 1,100 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00026 0.16824 <25.0 0.00000 0.00085 30,900 0.00645 1.27930
12/02/99 MW-1 25 1,125 09/30/9% <2,500 0.00026 0.16850 <25.0 0.00000 0.00085 30,900 0.00645 1.28574
12/17/99 MW-1 25 1,150 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16850 29.7 0.00001 0.00086 76,300 0.01592 1.30166
01/03/00 MW-1 40 1,150 12/10/99 <50.0 0.60001 0.16851 29.7 0.00001 0.00086 76,300 0.02547 1.32713
01/07/00 MW-1 0 1,190 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16851 29.7 0.00000 0.00086 76,300 0.00000 1.32713
01/13/00 MW-1 45 1,235 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16852 29.7 0.00001 0.00088 76,300 0.028065 1.35578
01/12/00 MW-1 35 1,270 12/10/99 <50.0 (0.00001 (0.16853 29.7 (.00001 0.00088 76,300 (0.02228 1.37806
01/25/00 MW-1 35 1,305 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16854 29.7 €.00001 0.00089 76,300 0.02228 1.40034
02/01/00 MW-1 22 1,327 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16854 29.7 ¢.00001 0.00090 76,300 0.01401 1.41435
02/11/00 MW-1 28 1,355 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 (.16855 29.7 0.00001 0.00091 76,300 0.01783 1.43218
02/15/00 MW-1 25 1,380 12/16/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16855 297 0.00001 0.00091 76,300 0.01592 1.44809
02/23/00 MW-1 20 1,400 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16856 29.7 0.00000 0.00092 76,300 0.01273 1.46083
03/02/00 MW-1 75 1,407 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00008 0.16863 <25.0 0.00000 0.00092 27,600 0.00173 1.46255
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TePH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed To Date  |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sarmpled {ppb) (pounds) {pounds} {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
03/10/00 MW-] 40 1,447 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00042 0,16905 <25.0 0.00000 0.00092 27,600 0.00921 1.47177
03/15/00 MW-1 25 1,472 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.16931 <25.0 0.00000 0.00092 27,600 0.00576 1.47752
03/21/00 MW-1 25 1,497 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.16957 <25.0 0.00000 0.00093 27,600 0.00576 1.48328
03/27/00 MW-1 30 1,527 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00031 0.16989 <25.0 0.00000 0.00093 27,600 0.00691 1.49019
04/07/00 MW-1 45 1,572 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00047 0.17036 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.01036 1.50056
04/13/00 MW-1 30 1,602 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00031 0.17067 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00691 1.50746
04/20/00 MW-1 25 1,627 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17093 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00576 1.51322
04/26/00 MW-1 25 1,652 03/02/00 «2,500 0.00026 0.17119 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00576 1.51898
05/04/00 MW-1 28 1,680 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00029 0.17148 <25.0 0.00000 0.00095 27,600 0.00645 1.52543
05/09/00 MW-1 45 1,725 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00047 0.17195 <25.0 0.00000 0.00095 27,600 0.01036 1.53579
05/17/00 MW-1 27 1,752 03/02/00 2,500 0.00028 0.17223 <25.0 0.00000 0.000935 27,600 0.00622 1.54201
05/22/00 MW-1 25 1,777 03/02/00 2,500 0.00026 0.17249 <25.0 0.00000 0.00096 27,600 0.00576 1.54777
06/01/00 MW-1 25 1,802 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17275 <25.0 0.00000 0.00096 27,600 0.00576 1.55353
06/06/00 MW-1 175 1,977 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00183 0.17458 <25.0 0.00002 0.00098 27,600 0.04030 1.59383
06/08/00 MW-1 43 2,020 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00045 0.17503 <25.0 0.00000 0.00098 27,600 0.00990 1.60373
06/15/00 MW-1 29 2,049 06/08/00 <2000 0.00024 0.17527 <20.0 0.00000 0.00098 67,600 0.01636 1.62009
07/10/00 MW-| 169 2,218 06/08/00 <2,000 0.00141 0.17668 <20.0 0.00001 0.00100 67,600 0.09533 1.71542
09/07/00 MW-1 100 2,318 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00417 0.18085 411 0.00034 0.00134 115,000 0.09396 1.81138
10/23/00* MW.-1 100 2418 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00417 0.18502 411 0.00034 0.00168 71,100 0.05933 1.87071
11/30/00 MW-1 160 2,578 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00668 0.19170 411 0.000355 0.00223 71,100 0.09493 1.96563
12/21/00 MW-1 125 2,703 12/15/00 35,600 0.03713 0.22883 1,310 0.00137 0.00360 136,000 0.14185 2.10749
05/16/01 MW-1 150 2,853 03/09/01 <10,000 0.00626 0.23509 1,390 0.00174 0.00534 164,000 0.20527 231276
06/19/01 MW-1 100 2,953 03/09/01 <10,000 0.00417 0.2392¢6 1,390 0.00116 0.00650 164,000 0.13685 2.4496]
07/24/01 MW-1 150 3,103 06/27/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.24239 <50 0.00003 0.00653 19,000 0.02378 2.47339
08/17/01 MW-1 100 3,203 06/27/01 <<5,000 0.00209 0.24448 <50 0.00002 0.00655 19,000 0.01585 2.48924
09/25/01 MW-1 150 3,353 09/15/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.24761 <50 0.00003 0.00658 52,000 0.06509 2.55433
10/22/01 MW-1 150 3,503 09/19/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.25074 <50 0.00003 0.00661 52,000 0.06509 2.61941 -
11/06/01 MW-1 50 3,553 09/15/01 <5,000 0.00104 0.25178 <50 0.00001 0.00662 52,000 0.02170 2.64111
12/64/01 MW-1 100 3,653 09/19/01 <5,000 0.00209 0.25387 <50 0.00002 0.00664 52,000 0.04339 2.68450
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CAMBRIA -

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Welt Pumped Purmped Date (Concentration Removed To Date |[Concentration Removed To Date  [Concentratior  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) (gal) Sampled (pph) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
01/28/02 MW-1 125 3,778 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00261 0.25647 <25 0.00001 0.00666 17,000 0.01773 2.70223
02/18/02 MW-1 50 3,828 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00104 0.25752 <25 0.00001 0.00666 17,000 0.00709 2.70932
03/27/02 MW-1 200 4,028 03/14/02 <20,000 0.0166% 0.27420 <200 0.00017 0.00683 60,000 0.10013 2.80946
04/30/02 MW-1 108 4,136 03/14/02 <20,000 0.00901 0.28322 <200 0.00009 0.00692 60,000 0.05407 2.86353
05/28/02 MW-1 253 4389 03/14/02 <20,000 0.02111 0.30433 <200 0.00021 0.00713 60,000 0.12667 2.99019
06/25/02 MW-1 125 4,514 06/25/02 <5,000 0.00261 0.306%94 <50 0.00003 0.00716 34,000 0.03546 3.02566
07/30/02 MW-1 50 4,564 06/25/02 <5,000 0.00104 0.30798 <50 0.00001 0.00717 34,000 0.01419 3.03984
08/20/02 MW-1 50 4,614 06/25/32 <5,000 0.00104 0.30902 <50 0.00001 (.00718 34,000 0.01419 3.05403
09/20/02 MW-1 139 4,753 09/19/02 <2,500 0.00145 0.31047 <25 0.00001 0.00719 18,000 0.02088 3.07491
10/11/02 MW-1 100 4,853 09/19/02 <2,500 0.0¢104 0.31151 <25 0.00001 0.00720 18,000 0.01502 3.08993
11/15/02 MW-1 10¢ 4,853 09/19/02 <2,500 0.00104 0.31256 <25 0.00001 0.00721 18,000 0.01502 3.10495
12/16/02 MW-1 30 4,883 12/12/02 <5,000 0.00063 031318 <30 0.00001 0.00722 30,000 0.00751 3.11246
01/20/03 MW-1 75 4,958 12/12/02 <5,000 0.00156 0.31475 <50} 0.00002 0.00724 30,600 0.01877 313123
02/19/03 MW-i 76 5.034 12/12/02 <5,000 0.00159 0.31633 <50 0.00002 0.00725 30,000 0.01903 3.15026
07/29/99 MW-3 100 100 06/22/99 58,000 0.04840 0.04840 6,600 0.00551 0.00551 653,000 0.54489 0.54489
08/04/99 MW-3 100 200 06/22/99 58,000 0.04840 0.09679 6,600 0.00551 0.01101 653,000 0.54439 1.08977
08/11/99 MW-3 45 245 06/22/99 58,000 0.02178 0.11857 6,600 0.00248 0.01349 653,000 0.24520 1.33497
08/20/99 MW.3 55 300 06/22/99 58,000 0.02662 0.14519 6,600 0.00303 0.01652 653,000 0.29969 1.63466
08/30/99 MW-3 T7 377 06/22/99 58,000 0.03727 0.18246 6,600 0.00424 0.02076 653,000 0.41956 2.05422
09/03/99* MW-3 50 427 06/22/99 58,000 0.02420 0.20666 6,600 0.00275 0.02352 653,000 0.27244 2.32667
09/10/99* MW-3 40 467 06/22/99 58,000 0.01936 0.22602 6,600 0.00220 0.02572 653,000 0.21795 2.54462
09/23/99 MW-3 10 477 (6/22/99 58,000 0.00484 0.23085 6,600 0.00055 0.02627 653,000 0.05449 2.59911
(9/29/99 MWw-3 50 327 06/22/99 58,000 0.02420 0.25503 6,600 0.00275 0.02902 653,000 0.27244 2.87155
11/05/99 MW-3 50 577 09/30/99 4,360 0.00182 0.25687 121 0.00005 0.02907 35,600 0.01485 2 88640
11/19/99 MW-3 22.5 600 09/30/99 4,360 0.00082 0.25769 121 0.00002 0.02910 35,600 0.00668 2.89309
11/24/99 MW-3 28 628 09/30/99 4,360 0.00102 0.25871 121 0.00003 (.02912 35,600 0.00832 2.90141
12/02/99 MW-3 25 653 09/30/99 4,360 0.00091 0.25962 121 0.00003 0.02915 35,600 0.00743 2.50883
12/17/99 MW-3 35 688 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26085 973 0.00028 0.02943 88,200 0.02576 2.93459
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CAMBRIA

Table1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IPrH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped DPate  |Concentration Removed To Date [Concentration Removed ToDate {Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {pph) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
11/30/00 MW-3 210 2,492 02/05/00 26,100 0.04574 0.88474 959 0.00168 0.07135 24,000 0.04206 3.66192
12/21/00 MwW-3 150 2,642 12/15/00 5,190 0.00650 0.89124 438 0.00055 0.071%0 11,800 0.01477 3.67669
05/16/01 MwW-3 500 3,142 03/09/01 5,880 0.02453 091577 472 0.00197 0.07387 41,800 0.17440 3.85109
06/19/01 MW-3 100 3,242 03/09/01 5,880 0.00491 0.92068 472 0.00039 0.07426 41,800 0.03488 3.88597
07/24/01 MW-3 350 3,592 06/27/01 9,100 0.02658 0.94725 330 (L00096 0.07522 31,000 0.09054 3.97650
08/17/01 MW-3 150 3,742 06/27/01 9,100 0.01139 0.95864 330 0.00041 0.07564 31,000 0.03880 4.01530
09/25/01 MW-3 300 4,042 09/19/01 790 0.00198 0.96062 14 0.00004 0.07567 8,100 0.02028 4.03558
10/22/01 MW-3 150 4,192 09/19/01 790 0.00099 0.96161 14 0.00002 0.07569 8,100 0.01014 4.04572
11/06/01 MW-3 50 4,242 09/19/01 790 0.00033 0.96194 14 0.00001 0.07570 8,100 0.00338 4.04910
12/04/01 MW.3 150 4392 09/19/01 790 0.00099 0.96293 14 0.00002 0.07571 8,100 0.01014 4.05924
01/28/02 MW.-3 50 4,442 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00104 0.96397 220 0.00009 0.07581 22,000 0.00518 4.06842
02/18/02 MW-3 49 4,491 12/31/01 3,000 0.00102 0.96499 220 0.00009 0.07596 22,000 0.00900 4.07741
03/27/02 MW-3 220 4,711 03/14/02 <2,500 0.00229 0.96729 <25 0.00002 0.07592 12,000 0.02203 4.09944
04/30/02 MW.3 30 4,761 03/14/02 <2,500 0.00052 0.96781 <25 0.00001 0.07592 12,000 0.00501 4.10445
05/28/02 MW-3 2,520 7,281 03/14/02 <2,500 0.02628 0.99409 <25 0.00026 0.07619 12,000 0.25233 4.35678
06/25/02 MW-3 50 7.331 06/25/02 <10,000 0.00209 0.99618 160 0.00007 0.07625 42,000 0.01752 4.37430
07/30/02 MW.-3 20 7,351 06/25/02 <10,000 0.00083 0.99701 160 0.00003 0.07628 42,000 0.00701 4.38131
08/20/02 MW-3 50 7,401 06/25/02 <10,000 (.00209 0.99910 160 0.00007 0.07635 42,000 0.01752 439884
09/20/02 MW-3 100 7,501 09/19/02 <10,000 0.00417 1.00327 650 0.00054 0.07689 84,000 0.07009 4.46893
10/11/02 MW-3 100 7,601 09/19/02 <10,000 0.00417 1.00744 650 0.00054 0.07743 84.000 0.07009 4.53902
11/15/02 MW-3 60 7,561 09/19/02 <10,000 0.00250 1.00995 650 0.00033 0.07776 84,000 0.04206 458108
12/16/02 MW-3 50 7,611 12/12/02 <10,000 0.00209 1.01203 170 0.00007 0.07783 45,000 0.01877 4.56985
01/20/03 MW-3 100 7,711 12/12/02 <10,000 0.00417 1.01621 170 0.00014 0.07797 45,000 0.03755 4.63740
02/19/03 MW-3 70 7,781 12/12/02 <10,000 0.00292 1.01913 170 0.00010 0.07807 45,000 0.02628 4.66369
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CAMBRIA -

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TFFH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTRE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  |Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentration Removed To Date |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
01/03/00 MW-3 40 728 12/10/99 4,220 0.00141 0.26226 973 0.00032 0.02976 88,200 0.02944 2.96403
01/07/00 MW-3 0 728 12/10/99 4220 0.00000 0.26226 973 0.00000 0.02976 88,200 0.00000 2.96403
01/13/00 MW-3 45 773 12/10/99 4,220 0.00158 0.26385 973 0.00037 0.03012 88,200 0.03312 2.99715
01/21/00 MW.-3 35 808 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26508 973 0.00028 0.03041 88,200 0.02576 3.02291
01/25/00 MW-3 38 846 12/10/99 4,220 0.00134 0.26642 973 0.00031 0.03072 88,200 0.02797 3.05088
02/01/00 MW-3 23 869 12/10/99 4,220 0.00081 0.26723 973 0.00019 0.03090 88,200 0.01693 3.06780
02/11/00 MW-3 22 891 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26800 973 0.00018 0.03108 88,200 0.01619 3.08399
02/15/00 MW-3 22 913 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26877 973 0.00018 0.03126 88,200 0.01619 3.10019
02/23/00 MW.3 30 943 12/10/99 4,220 0.00106 0.26983 573 0.00024 0.03150 88,200 0.02208 3.12226
03/02/00 MW-3 7 950 03/02/00 65,300 0.00381 0.27365 5,210 0.00030 0.03181 59,800 0.00349 3.12576
03/10/00 MW-3 42 992 03/02/00 65,300 0.02289 0.29653 5,210 0.00183 0.03363 59,800 0.020%6 3.14672
03/15/00 MW-3 20 1,012 03/02/00 65,300 0.01090 0.30743 5,210 0.00087 0.03450 59,800 0.00998 3.15670
03/231/00 MW-3 25 1,037 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.32105 5,210 0.00109 0.03559 59,800 0.01247 3.16517
03/27/00 MW.3 40 1,077 03/02/00 65,300 0.02180 0.34285 5,210 0.00174 0.03733 59,800 0.01996 3.18913
04/07/00 MW-3 45 1,122 03/02/00 65,300 0.02452 0.36737 5,210 0.00196 0.03929 59,800 0.02245 321158
04/13/00 MW-3 30 1,152 03/02/00 65,300 0.01635 0.38371 5,210 0.00130 0.04059 59,800 0.01497 3.22655
04/20/00 MW-3 25 1,177 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.39733 5,210 0.00109 0.04168 59,800 0.01247 3.23903
04/26/00 MW.-3 30 1,207 03/02/00 65,300 0.01635 0.41368 5210 0.00130 0.04298 59,800 0.01497 3.25400
05/04/00 MW-3 26 1,233 03/02/00 65,300 0.01417 0.42785 5,210 0.00113 0.04411 59,800 0.01297 3.26697
05/09/00 MW-3 45 1,278 03/02/00 65,300 0.02452 0.45237 5,210 0.00196 0.04607 59,800 0.02245 3.28943
05/17/00 MW.3 27 1,305 03/02/00 65,300 0.01471 0.46708 5,210 0.00117 0.04724 59,800 0.01347 3.30290
05/22/00 MW-3 25 1,330 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.48070 5,210 0.00109 0.04833 59,800 0.01247 331537
06/01/00 MW-3 25 1,355 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.49432 5,210 0.00109 0.04942 59,800 0.01247 3.32785
06/06/00 MW-3 240 1,595 03/02/00 65,300 0.13077 0.62510 5,210 0.01043 (.05985 59,800 0.11976 3.44761
06/08/00 MW-3 42 1,637 03/02/00 65,300 0.02289 0.64798 5,210 0.00183 0.06168 59,800 0.02096 3.46857
06/15/00 MW-3 29 1,666 06/08/00 72,700 0.01759 0.66557 3,570 0.00086 0.06254 44 400 0.01074 3.47931
07/10/00 MW-3 101 1,767 06/08/00 72,700 0.06127 0.72684 3,570 0.00301 0.06555 44,400 0.03742 3.51673
09/07/00 MW.3 265 2,032 09/05/00 26,100 0.05771 0.78456 959 0.00212 0.06767 24,000 0.05307 3.56980
10/23/00* MW-3 250 2,282 09/05/00 26,100 0.05445 0.83901 939 0.00200 0.06967 24,000 0.65007 3.61987
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumufative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPFH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date [Concentration Removed To Date |Concentratior Removed To Pate
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

* = Groundwater extracted per well estimated; subcontractor did not report individual well volumes

** = Concentrations for tank backfill well BW-D taken from nearest sampled tank backfill well, BW-B.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration jig/L) x (g/ lOﬁpg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formuta: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (ccxIbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

MTEE analyzed by EPA Method 3260 in bold font, all other MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8020

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Cumulative | Benzene  Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHg Benzene MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed

Date ID (hours) {CFM) {Concentrations in ppmv) {#/hour) # (#/hour) # (#/hour) #
06/06/00 MW-1 3.00 12.76 44 0.192 20.7 0.001 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.011
07/10/00 MW-1 3.00 11 <28 <0.31 30 0.002 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.024
09/07/00 MW-1 2.00 24 254 251 138 0.001 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.033
10/23/00 MW-1 4.00 0.7 1,650 61.6 392 0.015 0.072 0.001 0.002 0.004 0.048
11/30/00 MW-1 4.00 7.0 561 <1.57 62.8 0.052 0.282 0.000 0.003 0.006 0.073
12/21/00 MW-1 3.60 21 <2.838 <0.031 <0.277 0.000 0.282 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.073
05/16/01 MW-1 4.00 284 400 0.26 44 0.152 0.889 0.000 0.003 0.017 0.141
06/19/01 MW-1 3.83 5.8 350 <(0.40 52 0.027 (0.993 0.000 0.003 0.004 0.157
07/24/01 MW-1 4.00 10.3 <5.0 <0.050 <0.10 0.000 0.995 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.157
08/17/01 MW-1 4.00 15.1 1,900 7.3 51 0.384 2.529 (.001 0.008 0.011 0.199
09/25/01 MW-1 4.00 5.8 160 <0.10 37 0.012 2.578 0.000 0.008 0.003 0.211
06/06/00 MW-3 350 9.35 1,371 27.6 32 0.171 0.600 0.003 0.01 0.004 0.014
07/10/00 MW-3 2.00 11 564 8.9 76 0.083 0.766 0.001 0.013 0.011 0.037
09/07/00 MW-3 4.00 4.7 2,832 109 244 0.178 1.477 0.006 0.038 0.016 0.100
10/23/00 MW-3 4.00 14 3,040 45.6 323 0.057 1.705 0.001 0.041 0.006 0.125
11/30/00 MW-3 2.00 25 23,800 59.9 974 0.795 3.29¢6 0.002 0.045 0.033 0.191
12/21/00 MW-3 4.50 30 <2.838 <{(0.031 <0.277 0.000 3.296 0.000 0.045 0.000 0.191
05/16/01 MW-3 4.25 09 21,000 64 270 0.253 4,370 0.001 0.048 0.003 0.205
06/19/01 MW.-3 5.83 24 14,000 62 300 0.449 6.988 0.002 0.058 0.010 0.263
07/24/01 MW-3 4.00 5.3 <5.0 0.10 0.80 0.000 6.989 0.000 0.058 0.000 0.263
08/17/01 MW-3 4.00 11.0 11,000 53 290 1.618 13.459 0.007 0.087 0.044 0.438
09/25/01 MW-3 4.00 32 19,000 79 410 0.813 16.710 0.003 0.099 0.018 0.509

g\oaklandS40hegenbergerivacopsimass removal.xls
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Cumulative | Benzene  Cumulative MTRBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHg Benzene MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Date ID (hours) (CFM) (Concentrations in ppmv) {(#/hour) # (#hour) ) (#/hour} (6]

Abbreviations and Notes:

CFM = Cubic feet per minute

TPHg = Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline (C6-C12) by modified EPA Method 80135 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples

ppmav = Parts per million by volume

# = Pounds

TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020 ir. ! liter tedlar bag samples

TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District's Manual of Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction dated July 17, 1991.
{Rate = Concentration (ppmv} x system flow rate (cfin} x (11b-mole/3863) x molecular weight (86 Ib/lb-mole for TPHE, 78 Ib/Ib-mole for benzene, 88 Ib/lb-mole for MTBE)
x 60 min‘hour x 1/1,000,000)

Cumulative TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal = Previous rernoval rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.

g:\pakland540hegenbergerivacopsimass removal.xls 2of2




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?EIEHA IsNEREwCES « SAN JOSE, CA 951121105
——  (408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainstech.com

January 23, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA

Monitormg performed on December 12, 2002 and
January 2, 2003 '

Groundwater Monitoring Report 021212-RH-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.” Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumnulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personne] are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. OQur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Krem]
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

T MTBE | MTBE Depth to] GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) {ugh) (uglL) (ug/L) {ugl ) {ugh) (ugh) |{MSL) | (ft) (MSL) {(ppm)

MW-1 (a) 08/26/1998 2,700 28 55 o9 39 33,000 NA 10.54 7.91 2.63 1.8
MW-1 (b) 08/26/1998 | <1,000 22 <10 <10 <10 17,000 NA 10.54 7.9 2.63 2.2
MW-1 12/28M1998 | <5,000 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 153,000 33,000 10.54 8.75 1.79 1.9
MW-1 03/291999 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 693,000 NA 10.54 8.32 2.22 2.0
MW-1 06/22/199% | 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10.54 9.05 1.49 1.7
MW-1 05/30/1999 { <2,500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 30,900 NA 10.54 8.356 219 2.6
MwW-1 11/19/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.58 0.96 NA
MW 11/2411999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.65 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/02/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.55 0.99 NA
MW-1 12/10/1999 <50.0 29.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 8.86 1.68 1.2
MW-1 03/02/2000 | <2,500 <256.0 <25.0 <250 <250 27,600 NA 10.54 8.83 1.71 3.2
MwW-1 06/08/2000 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 59,000 67,600 10.54 7.78 2.76 1.9
MW-1 09/05/2000 | <10,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,100 115,000e 10.54 7.84 270 NA
MW-1 12/15/2000 { 35,600 1,310 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 7.65 2.89 NA
Mw- 03/09/2001 | <10,000 1,390 <100 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 10.54 6.44 410 NA
MW-1 06/27 /2001 <5,000 <50 <80 <50 <50 NA 19,000 10.54 8.46 2.08 NA
MW-1 09/19/2001 <5,000 <50 <50 <20 <50 NA 52,000 10.54 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 12/31/2001 <5,000 <25 <25 <25 =25 NA 17,000 10.54 7.31 3.23 NA
MW-1 03/14/2002 | <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 60,000 10.54 7.68 2.86 NA
MW-1 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <5{) NA 34,000 10.54 8.40 214 NA
MW-1 0949/2002 | <2500 <25 <25 <26 <25 NA 18,000 10.52 8.58 1.94 NA
MW-1 1211212002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 30,000 10.52 8.41 211 NA
MW-1 01/02/2003 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA 10.52 7.45 3.07 NA
MW-2 (a) 08/26/1998 <250 3.2 <2.5 <25 <25 4,000 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.4
MW-2 (b) 08/26/1998 <250 3.1 <25 <2.5 <25 4,800 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MW-2 (D)(b) | 08/26/1998 <250 4.8 <2.5 <2.5 6.0 3,300 NA 9. 7.18 2.03 2.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

[ MTBE Depthto] GW DO
Well ID Date | TPPH B T 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading

(ugl) (ug/l) {ugl) {ugll) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) m

Mw-2 12/28/1998 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 28.8 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 21
Mw-2 03/29/1999 235 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 34 i1 NA 9.21 6.85 2.36 2.0
MW-2 06/22/1299 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5 NA 9,21 7.10 2.1 1.9
MwW-2 09/30/1999 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,700 NA 9.21 8.06 1.15 1.0
Mw-2 12101999 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <{0.500 <250 NA 9.21 8.61 0.60 1.4
MWw-2 03/02/2000 <500 11.5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA 9,21 6.33 2.38 0.4
MW-2 06/08/2000 <50.0 0.670 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 3,160 NA 9.21 6.87 2.34 1.6
Mw-2 09/05/2000 | <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 9,600 NA 9.21 6.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 1215/2000 <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <200 6,320 NA 9.21 6.76 2.45 NA
MW-2 03/09/2001 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA 9.21 65.28 2.93 NA
Mw.-2 06/27 /2001 <100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <20 NA 470 a1 7.12 2.09 NA
Mw-2 09/19/2001 <5{ <(.60 <(.50 <(0.50 <0.50 NA 330 .21 717 2.04 NA
MW-2 12/31/2001 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 420 a1 6.24 2,97 NA
MW-2 03/14/2002 <250 4.5 3.3 <25 <25 NA 1,600 9.21 6.72 2.49 NA
MW-2 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.21 7.23 1.98 NA
MW-2 0919/2002 <50 <0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 90 9.19 7.48 1.71 NA
MW-2 121 2/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 9.19 7.33 1.86 NA
MW-3 (a) 08/26/1998 2,300 180 330 <0.50 420 44,000 NA 9.45 6.52 2.93 1.8
MW-3 (b) 08/26/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52,000 75,000 9.45 6.52 293 2.3
MW-3 12/28M1998 <5,00 139 <50.0 <50.0 <b0.0 15,100 NA 9.45 6.73 272 1.7
MW-3 03/201999 | 52,500 5,500 6,900 1,360 6,250 508,000 |630,000(c}| 9.45 6.21 3.24 2.1
MW-3 06/221999 | 58,000 6,600 9,850 1,640 6,950 677,000 653,000 9.45 7.00 2.45 1.3
MW-3 09/30/1989 4,360 121 122 36.1 647 33,700 35,600 0.45 6.84 2.61 0.6
MW-3 11191999 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.93 1.52 NA
Mw-3 11/24/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 8.25 1.20 NA
MW-3 12/02/1999 MNA NA NA MA NA NA NA 9.45 7.55 1.90 NA
MW-3 12101999 4,220 a73 26.3 273 584 88,200 NA 9.45 7.28 2.17 25
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/l {(ugl) {ugi) ugil) (ugl) {ugl.) {ugil) {MSL) (ft.) {M3L) {ppm)

MW-3 03/02/2000 | 65,300 5,210 10,300 2,650 15,100 56,800 6£8,800e 9.45 5.87 3.58 d
MW-3 06/08/2000 | 72,700 3,570 10,200 2,100 13,400 44,400 NA 9.45 5.32 413 1.1
MW-3 00/05/2000 | 26,100 858 2910 1,090 5,640 24,000 NA 9.45 5.60 3.85 NA
MW-3 121 5/2000 5180 438 8.39 483 530 18,100 11,800f 9.45 6.27 3.18 NA
MW-3 03/09/2001 5,880 472 42.2 392 1,290 41,800 NA 8.45 5.71 3.74 NA
MW-3 06/27 /12001 9,100 330 79 140 1,600 NA 31,000 9.45 6.88 2.57 NA
MW-3 091972001 790 14 18 17 67 NA 8,100 9.45 6.70 275 NA
MW-3 12/31/2001 <5,000 220 <50 86 <50 NA 22,000 9.45 5.92 3.53 NA
MW-3 031472002 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 12,000 9.45 6.25 3.20 NA
MW-3 06/25/2002 [ <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 NA 42,000 9.45 6.65 2.80 NA
MW-3 09/19/2002 | <10,000 650 <100 280 360 NA 84,000 9.45 6.51 2.94 NA
MW-3 121122002 | <10,000 170 <100 <100 <100 NA 45,000 9.45 6.97 2.48 NA
MW-3 0110212003 NA 59 <5.0 5.3 <10 NA NA 9.45 5.90 3.55 NA
Mw-4 08/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.88 7.64 2.24 NA
Mw-4 1241572000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <{0.500 <2.50 NA 9.88 7.55 2.33 NA
MW-4 03/09/2001 <50.0 <{.500 0.730 <(.500 0.529 3.16 NA 9.88 7.04 2.84 NA
MW-4 064272001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.76 212 NA
MW-4 091 9/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 NA <b.0 .88 7.69 2.19 NA
MW-4 1213172001 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.08 2.80 NA
MW-4 03142002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.57 2.3 NA
MW-4 06/25/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.50 1.38 NA
MW-4 09/19/2002 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.22 1.66 NA
MW-4 121122002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.08 1.80 NA
MW-5 06/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.36 NA NA
MW-5 06/25/2002 | <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 60,000 NA 8.30 NA NA
MW-5 09/19/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 10.03 8.44 1.59 NA




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 3020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation Reading

(ugh) | (ugh) (ugl ) {ugil.) (ugh.) {ugl) fugh) |(MSL) | (ft) (MSL) {ppm}
MW-5 | 12122002 | <5000 | <50 <50 | <50 | <50 NA | 33000 | 1003 | 840 1,54 NA
c-1 0971912001 | <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 1.44 NA NA
o 03/2012002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 2.59 NA NA
c1 06/26/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 3.72 NA NA
c-1 09A19/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 3.08 NA NA
c-1 1211212002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 0.64 NA NA
SD- 09/19/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/29/2002 | Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 06/25/2002 |  Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 09812002 | Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 12122002 | Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 09/19/2001_[Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/29/2002 | Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 06/2512002 | Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 09/19/2002 | Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 121212002 | Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-A | 06/22/1999 | 318 <0.50 <0.50 0.590 1.48 4,470 NA NA 471 NA 1.1
BW-A | 06/25/2002 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 18 NA 3,100 NA 5.14 NA NA
BW-A | 09/19/2002 | <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA <20 NA 7.19 NA NA
BW-A | 1211212002 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 NA 6.40 NA NA
BW-B 06/2211999 | <250 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 8,600 NA NA 5.90 NA 1.2
BW-B 06/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 40,000 NA 5.83 NA NA
BW-S 12/31/2001 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,200 NA 4.19 NA NA

Page 4




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevatlon | Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) (ugh ) (ugl } (ug/l) (ugh) [ {MSL} | (ft) (MSL)
BW-EB - 031472002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,400 NA .24 NA NA
BW-E 06/25/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,600 NA 6.19 NA NA
BW-B 09/19/2002 =500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA <50 NA 8.46 NA NA
BW-B 12M12/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 1,700 NA 7.46 NA NA
BW-C 06/22/1959 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 11,000 NA NA 5.91 NA 1.6
BW-C 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 20,000 NA 5.49 NA NA
BW-C 09/19/2002 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 400 NA 8.52 NA NA
BW-C 12M 212002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,000 NA 7.57 NA NA
BW-D 06/22/1999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2,190 NA NA 4.78 NA 1.4
BW-D 06/25/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-D 07/02/2002 | <1,000 23 <10 <10 <10 NA <100 NA 6.36 NA NA
BWD 09/19/2002 | <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 NA <25 NA 7.25 NA NA
BW-D 121212002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 NA 6.21 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugh) {uglL) (ugh) {ugiL) {ugll) (ugh) (ugh) |{MSL) | (i) (MSL) {(ppm)

Abbreviations:

TFPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasdline by EPA Method 8260B; prier to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzens, tdusne, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-terfiary-butyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ugl = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = pre-purge

b = post purge

¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake. MTBE value at MW-1 should have baeen confirmed instead.

d = DO reading not taken,

e = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

f = The second highest MTBE hit was mistakenly confirmed. MTBE for MW-1 should have been confirmed.
Site surveyed September 21, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, Califomia.

C-1 is a canal sample location.

8D-1 and SD-2 are storm drains.

Wells MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed January 24 and June 19, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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' lFF Report Number : 30727
; y Date : 01/10/2003

ANALYTICAL e

Leon Gearhart

Biaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 030102-5S1

P.0O. Number : 98995752

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 30727

| ANAL YTICAL ric Date: 01/10/2003

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland
Project Number:  030102-S51

P.O. Number : 98995752

Case Narrative

. The Method Reporting Limits for sample MW-3 have been increased due to the high level of
¢ Methyl-t-butyl ether in the samples.

| Kiff

Approved By: JHi
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




L} L]
.. : Report Number ;: 30727
’FF Date : 01/10/2003
ANALYTICAL Lic
Sample : MW-1
Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number : 030102-S51 Date Analyzed : 01/10/2003 Lab Number : 30727-01
Matrix ;: Water Sample Date :01/02/2003 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value  MEL Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Dichlerodifluaromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L Bramoform <0.50 0.50 ug/L.
Chloromethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride < 0.50 0.50 ugiL 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L n-Propylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l Bromocbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l.
Trichlorofiuoromethane <0.50 0.50 ugil 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 2+4-Chlorotolusne <1.0 1.0 ug/L
Methylens Chloride <50 5.0 ug/L. tert-Butylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/l.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens <0.50 0.50 ugiL 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/lt
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. sec-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t
2,2-Dichloropropane < (.50 0.50 ug/L p-lsopropyltoluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthena <0.50 0.50 ugiL 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloroformn < 0.50 0.50 ugiL 1,4-Dichlorebenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL
Bromochloromathane < (.50 0.50 ug/L n-Butylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < (.50 0.50 ugrL 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ua/L
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ugfL Hexachlorobutadiene < .50 0.50 ug/L.
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichloroethene < (.50 0.50 ugiL 1,2,3-Trichlorohenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL
1,2-Bichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L,
Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 0.50 uglL Dibromofluoromethane (SUIT) 101 % Recovery
Dibromomethane < (.50 0.50 ugfL 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery
&i$-1,3-Dichloropropene <050 0.50 ug/L, Tolusne-d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ugil
1,1,.2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugf
1,3-Dichloropropanse < (.50 0.50 ugfl
Tetrachloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugit
Dibromochloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ugft
1,2-Dibromoethane <2.0 20 ugfL
Chlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <(0.50 0.50 ug/ll
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL
P.M-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ugiL
O-Xylene < Q.50 0.50 ugll.
Styrane ) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Isepropyl benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L

KLY

1}MRL = Method reporting limit X .
tr = Trace detacted below reporting limit \\ | E M
Approved By: |
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Report Number : 30727

{ ’ / F Date: 01/10/2003

ANALYTICAL Lic

Sample : MW-3

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road,

Project Number : 030102-SS1 Date Analyzed : 01/10/2003 Lab Number : 30727-02
Matrix : Water Sample Date :01/02/2003 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

L Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Paramester Value MRL Units
Dichlorodifiuoromethane <50 5.0 ug/l Bromoform <5.0 5.0 ug/lL
Chioromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <50 5.0 uglL
Vinyl Chloride <5.0 50 ug/L 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <50 5.0 ug/L
Bromomethane <200 200 ug/L n-Propylbenzene <50 5.0 ug/l
Chiloroethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L Bromobenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L
Trichloroflucromethane <50 5.0 ug/L 1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene <5.0 50 ug/L
1,fi-DichI0roeﬂ'\ene <5.0 5.0 ugiL 2+4-Chlorotoluene <10 10 ugiL
Méthylene Chioride <50 50 ug/L tert-Butylbenzens <5.0 5.0 ug/L
ir?ns—1 ,2-Dichioroethene <5.0 5.0 ug/L. 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 78 5.0 ugfL
1,1-Dichloroethane < 5.0 5.0 ugllL sec-Butylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L
2.9-Dichloropropane <50 5.0 ugiL p-Isopropyltolusne <5.0 5.0 ugiL
cls-1,2-Dichloroethene <50 5.0 ug/l 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <50 5.0 ug/L
Chioroform <50 5.0 ugiL 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ugiL
bemochloromethane <50 50 ug/iL n-Butylbenzene <50 5.0 ug/L
1,;|_,1—Trlchlnroemane <50 5.0 ug/l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <50 5.0 ug/L
1,§I-Dichloropropene <50 5.0 ugil 1,2-Dibrome-3-chlorepropane <5.0 5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride <5.0 5.0 ugiL Hexachlorobutadiene <50 5.0 ug/L
Benzene 59 5.0 ug/L Naphthalene <5.0 5.0 ug/L
Trichloreethene < 5.0 5.0 ug/lL 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/l
1,2-Dichloropropane <50 5.0 ug/L

Bromodichloromethane <50 5.0 vgll Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 104 % Recovery
Dibromomethane <50 5.0 ugiL 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surm) 103 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 5.0 uglL Toluene-d8 (Sum) 96.7 % Recovery
Toluene <5.0 5.0 ugiL 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.4 % Recovery
tréns-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <50 5.0 uglL

1.i 2-Trichloroethane <50 5.0 ug/L

1,3-Dichloropropane <50 5.0 ugfL

Tétrachloroethene <50 5.0 ug/L

Ditromochloromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L

1';2—Dibrom'oethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L

CHiorobenzene <50 50 ugyl.

11 ,1.2-Tetrachloroethane <50 50 ug/L

Eﬁylbenzene 53 5.0 ug/L

P.M-Xylene <10 10 ug/L

O-Xylene <50 5.0 ug/l.

Styrene <5.0 5.0 ug/L

Isopropyl benzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L

1} MRL = Method reporting lmit

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit ’?\. : W
o \ @‘e AL

é Approved By: ot
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davls, CA 95616 530-297-4




- Report Number : 30727
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 01/10/2003
Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 030102-SS1

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Mathod Analyzad Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 01/09/2003 O-Xylene <{(.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/09/2003

Chioromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/09/2003 Styrene <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  01/09/2003

Vinyl Chicride <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/09/2003 Isopropyl benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA BZ60B  01/09/2003

Bromomethane <20 20 ugfl EPA B260B  01/09/2003 Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  01/09/2003

Chloroethane < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  01/09/2003 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/09/2003

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  01/09/2003 1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA B260B (01/09/2003

1,1-Oichloroethens <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/09/2003 n-Propylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B2608 01/09/2003

Methylene Chloride <50 50 ugil EPA B260B 014092003 Bromobenzene < (.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608 01/09/2003

trans-1,2-Dichloroathene <050 0.80 ug/lL EPA B260B  01/09/2003 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/09/2003

1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/09/2003 2+4-Chlorotoluens <10 1.0 ug/L EPA 82608 01/09/2003
| 2,2-Dichioropropane < 0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 8260B 01/09/2003 tert-Butylbenzane < .50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 01/09/2003
i cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  01/09/2003 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/09/2003
| Chloraform < 0.50 0.50 ugll. EPA 82608 01/092003 sec-Butytbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/09/2603

Bromachloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  01/09/2003 p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/09/2003

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  01/09/2003 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 .50 ug/L EFA 82608  01/09/2003

1,1-Dichloropropena < .50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 01/09/2003 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/05/2003

1,2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ugiL EPA 82608 01/09/2003 n-Butylbenzena <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608 (1/09/2003

Carbon Tetrachloride < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/09/2003 1,2-Dichiorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 (01/09/2003

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 (11/09/2003 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/09/2003

Trichloroathene : <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 01/09/2003 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 8260B  01/09/2003

1,2-Dichloropropane < .50 0.50 ugll EPA B2608  01/09/2003 Hexachlorobutadiens < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B2608 01/09/2003

Bromodichloromethane <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/09/2003 Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  01/09/2003
| Dibromomethane <0.50 Q.50 ugfl. EPA§260B 014092003 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/09/2003
| cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <050 0.50 ugh. EPA B260B  01/09/2003 Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 96.2 % EPA 82608 01/09/2003
\ Toluene <0.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/05/2003 1,2-Dighlorosthane-d4 (Surr) 100 o EPAB260B  01/08/2003

trans-1,3-Dichloroprapens <0.50 Q.50 ug/L EFPA B2E60B  01/0%2003 Toluene - d8 {Sur) 108 %, EPA 82608  01/09/2003
1.1,2-Trichloreethane < 0.50 {4.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/0%/2003 4 Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 100 9% EPA B260B  01/09/2003

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 .50 ugiL EPA B260B  01/09/2003

Tetrachloroethene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  01/09/2003

Ditromochlaromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/09/2003

1.2-Ditromoethane <20 20 ug/iL EPA B260B  01/09/2003

Chlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 01/09/2003

1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  01/09/2003

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  01/09/2003

P.M-Xylena <10 1.0 ug/ EPA 8260B 01/09/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 30727

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/10/2003
Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number : 030102-SS1
. _ Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis . Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit  Limit
1,1-Dichlorcethane 30806-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.0 40.3 ug/L EPAB260B 1/9/03 102 101 1.67 70-130 25
Benzene 30806-03 <050 40.0 400 391 38.6 ug/L EPA8280B 1/9/03 977 96.4 1.29 70-130 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 30806-03 <0.50  40.0 40.0 39.7 38.5 ug/L EPAB260B 1/9/03 993 96.3 307 70-130 25
Toluene 30806-03 <050 400 40.0 33.0 38.0 ug/L EPA8260B 1/9/03 95.0 95.0 0.0263 70-130 25
Chlorgbenzene 30806-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 42.0 41.2 ug/L EPAB260B 1/9/03 105 103 1.92 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC




Report Number : 30727
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/10/2003

Project Name: 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number : 030102-S51

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
1,1-Dichlorosthane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/03 951 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/9/03 96.5 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/03 98.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/9/03 107 70-130
Chlorobenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/03 102 70-130

1

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By ﬁel Al




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

Shell Oil Products US

Certificate of Analysis Number:

03010141
Report To: Project Name:  INC#98995752
KiFF Analytical Site: 540 Hegenberger Road
Joel Kiff Site Address:
2795 2nd Street
Sulte 300 Number:
Davis
CA Stata: California
95616- State Cert. No.: 01142CA
ph (530) 297-4800 fax: (530) 297-4803 Date Reported:  1/17/2003

This Report Contains A Total Of 13 Pages

Excluding This Page

11772003

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
@ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Case Narrative for:

Shell Oil Products US

Certificate of Analysis Number:

03010141
Raport To: Project Name: INC#98995752
KIFF Analytical Site: 540 Hogenberger Road
Joel Kiff Si ddress:
2795 2nd Street
Suite 300
Davis PO Number:
CA State: Californla
95616~ State Cert. No.: 01142CA
ph (530) 207-4800 fax: (530} 297-4808 Date Reported: 1/17/2003

Due to background interference your sample 1D ® MW-1 " (SPL ID: 03010141-01) required a ten times dilution for Thallium and Zinc.

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chasen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and M3D are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determinad by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Biank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSL to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality conirol summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comiments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced sxcept in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only
reprasentative of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased 10 be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

117/2003

Barnadetta Finl Date
Gustomer Service Manager



HOUSTON LABORATORY
.,ﬂ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Shell Qil Products US
Certificate of Analysis Number:
03010141
Report To: KIFF Analytical Project Name: INC#88995752

Joel Kiff ite: 540 Hegenberger Road

2795 2nd Street

Suite 300 Site Address:

Davis

CA PC Number:

95616- State: California

h {5 - : -
ph (530) 297-4800 fax: {530) 207-4803 s ort. Nov:  01142CA
Eax To: KIFF Analytical Date Reported; 1/17/2003
Joel Kiff fax (530)297-4808
t Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID] Matrix |  Date Gollected | Date Recelved |  GOGID __ [HOLD|
[awv-1 03010141-01 Water 1/2/2003 9:00:00 AM | 1/7/2003 9:30:00 AM [l
iMw-3 03010141-02 Water 1/2/2003 9:17:00 AM | 1/7/2003 9:30:00 AM |
1417/2003

Bernadette Fini Date

Customer Service Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

1M7/2003 103234 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogats Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Cllent Sample ID: MW-1 Collected: 01/02/20039:00 SPL SampleID: 03010141-01
Site: 540 Hegenberger Road
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
MERCURY, TOTAL MCL E245.1 Units: mg/l
Mercury ND 0.0002 1 0110/039:51 R_T 1457951
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
E245.1 01/10/2003 6:45 RT
METALS BY METHOD 200.7, TOTAL MCL E200.7 Units: mg/L
Antimony 0.289 0.005 1 01/16/03 13:37 NS 1465796
Arsenic 0.0155 0005 1 01/16/03 13:37 NS 1465796
Lead ND 0.005 1 01/16/03 13:37 NS 1465796
Selenium NO 0.005 i 01/16/03 13:37 NS 1465796
Thallium ND 0.05 10 01/16/03 14;38 NS 1465803
Barium 0.0916 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Beryllium ND 0.003 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Cadmium ND 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Chromium ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Cobalt ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Copper ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Molybdenum ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464008
Nickel ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Silver ND 0.01 1 01/0B/02 14:35 EG 1464098
Vanadium ND 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:35 EG 1464098
Zinc ND 0.2 10 015103 20012 EG 1464862
Prep Method Prep Date [Preg |nitials
E200.7 01/08/2003 8:15 IMW
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dlilution

MI - Matrix Interference

111712003 16:32:42 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Collected: 01/02/2003 9:17

SPL Sample ID:

03010141-02

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
MERCURY, TOTAL MCL E245.1 Units: mg/l
Mercury ND 0.0002 1 01/10/039:53 R_T 1457952
Prep Metho Prep Date Prep Initials
|E245.1 (11/10/2003 6:45 RT
METALS BY METHOD 200.7, TOTAL MCL E200.7 Units: mgy/L
Antimony 0.107 0.005 1 01/16/03 14:15 NS 1465799
Arsenic 0.0139 0.005 1 01/16/03 14:15 NS 1465799
Lead ND 0.005 1 01116/03 14:15 NS 1465799
Selenium ND 0.005 1 0116/03 14:15 NS 1465799
Thallium ND 0.005 1 01/16/03 14:15 NS 1465799
Barium 0.181 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
Beryllium ND 0.003 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
Cadmium ND 0.005 i 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
" Chromium ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464080
Cobalt ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
Copper ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464098
Molybdenum ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464089
Nickel ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
Silver ND 0.1 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
Vanadium 0.00541 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
Zinc ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:42 EG 1464099
|EEE Method Prep Date Prep nitial
£200.7 01/08/2003 B:15 MW

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value betwean MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference

11712003 10:32:42 AM




Quality Control Documentation

1M7/2003 10:32:40 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
m 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901

| Shell Oil Products US
| ING#08995752

|
| Analysis: Mercury, Total WorkOrder: 03010141
. Method: E245.1 Lab Batch ID: 24696
i Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:
- RuD: HGLB_D30110A-1457938  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/10/2003 9:18 Analyst: R_T 03010141-01A Mw-1
Preparation Date:  01/10/2003 6:45 Prep By: R_T Method E245.1 03010141-02A MW-3
| Analyte Result |Rep Limit
[Mercury Nol 00002
Laboratory Contro le (LCS
RuniD: HGLB_030110A-1457938  Jnits: mgl/L
Analysis Date: 01/10/2003 9:21 Analyst: R_T
Praparation Date:  01/10/2003 6:45 Prep By: R_T Method E245.1
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Mercury 0.002]0.002094 105 80 120
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Dupljcate (MSD}
Sample Spiked: 03010065-01
RuniD: HGLB_030110A-1457241  |Jnits: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/40/2003 9:26 Analyst: R_T
Preparation Date: 01/10/2003 6:45 Prep By: R_T Mathod E245.1
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD M3D MSD % RPD RPD [lL.ow | High
Result Spike Reasuit Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit
Added Added
Mercury ND| 0.002] 0.002118 105.89] 0.002{ 0.002108 105.4 04659] 20| 75 125
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi - Matrix Interference
: B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value batween MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable GC Limits

N/C - Not Calcutated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control fimits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are corract as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 1HT7/2003 10:32:57 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901

Shell Oil Products US

INC#98995752
Analysis: Metals by Method 200.7, Total WorkOrder: 03010144
Method: E200.7 Lab Batch ID: 24717
Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:
RuniD: TIA_DI0108E-1464086  Units:  mgll. Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: (+1/08/2003 13:16 Analyst: EG 03010141-01A MW-1
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7 03010141-02A Mw-3
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
IBarium, ND 0.005
Beryliium ND 0.003
[Cadmium_ WDl 0.005
Chromium ND [eXox|
Cobalt ND 0.01
Capper ND 0.01
Molybdenum ND 0.02
Nickel ND 0.02
Silver ND 0.01
Vanadium ND 0.005
Zing ND 0.02
Laborato ntrgl Sample {LCS
RuniD: TJA_030108E-1464087 Units: mag/L
Analysis Date: 01/08/2003 13:21 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date;  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Splke Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Lirnit
Barium 1 1.069 107 85 115
Beryilium 1 1.031 103 85 115
Cadmium 1 1.016) 102 85 115
Chromium 1 1.002 100 85 115
Cobalt 1 1.051 105 85 115
Copper 1 1.037 104 85 115
|Melybdenum 1 1.063 106 85 115
Nickel 1 1.044 104 85 115
Silver 1 1.074 107 85 115
Vanadium 1 1.035 104 85 115
Zinc 1 1.07 107 85 115

Matrix Soike (MS} [ Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 03010140-01

RunlD: TJA_030108E-1464089 Units: mg/L.
Analysis Date: 01/08/2003 13:356 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PGL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limlts

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reportad RPD may differ from tha displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 1712003 10:32:57 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
Shell Oif Products US
INC#98995752
Analysis: Metals by Method 200.7, Total WorkOrder: 03010141
Method: E200.7 Lab Batch iD: 2477
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MSD MSD % RPD RPD {Low { High
Result Spike Result Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Lirnit { Limit | Limit
Added Added
Barium 0.1683 1 1.157 08.91 1 1.118 95.02 4.004] 20 85 115
Beryllium ND 1 1.082 108.2 1 1.001 100.1 7.817| 20| 85 115
Cadrmium ND» 1 1.055 105.5 1 0.9725 97.25 8.095| 20| 85| 115
Chromium 0.01682 1 1.053 103.6 1 0.9727 95.59 8.049] 20 85 115
Cabait ND 1 1.069 106.9 1 0.9901 099.01 7705 20 85 115
Copper ND) 1 1.055 105.0 1 0.9809 97.61 7.292| 20| B85 115
Molybdenum ND)| 1 1.103 110.0 1 1.024 102.1 7.444 20| 85 115
Nickel ) ND 1 1.068 105.4 1 0.9962 98.26 7.005] 20] BS 115
Silver ND 1 1.009 100.9 1 0.9751 97.51 3420 20| 85 115
Vanadium 0.01033 1 1.082 107.2 1 1.003 99.23 7.699| 20| 85 115
Zinc ND 1 1.113 110.5 1 1.031 102.3 7.608] 20] 85| 115
Quallfiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Racovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limiis

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is corract as reported. VIT2003 10:32:57 A




Cluality Control Report
Shell Qil Products US

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

INC#98995752
An:alysls: Metals by Method 200.7, Total WorkOCrder: 03010141
Method: E200.7 Lah Batch ID: 247T17-T
Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:
RuniD: TIAT.O30116A-1485787  Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Cllent Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/16/2003 12:42 Analyst: NS 03010141-01A MW-1
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7 03010141-02A Mw-3
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
JAnfimony ND 0.005
Arsenic ND 0,005
Lead ND 0.045
Selanium ND 0.005
Thallium ND. 0.005
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD; TJAT_030116A-1465768 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/16/2003 12:47 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Splke Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Antimony 1 1.034 103 85 115
Arsenic 1 1.013 101 85 115
Lead 1 1.009 101 85 115
Selenium 1 1.033 103 85 115
Thallium 1 1.022 102 85 115
Matrix Spnike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 03010140-01
RuniD: TJAT_030116A-1465790 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/16/2003 13:01 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MSD MSD % RPD | RPD |Low | High
Result Spike Result | Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limit [ Limit | Limit
Added Added
Antimony 0.1135 1 1173 105.9 1 1.106 99.27 6.492] 20| 85 115
Arsenic 0.01184 1 1.054 104.3 1 0.9902 97.84 6.350f 20/ 85/ 115
Lead ND 1 1.019 101.7 1 0.9593 95.76 6.014] 20/ 85 115
Selenium ND 1 1.068 106.8 1 1.008 100.8 5792 20| 85 115
Thaflium ND) 1 1.043 104.3 1 0.9808 98.08 6.158[ 20/ 85 115
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Recovery Unrepartable

due to Dilution

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are cormrect as raported. Due to significant figurss and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as raportad.

11772003 10:32:67 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
m 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOQUSTON, TX 77054
Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901

Shell Oil Products US

INC#98995752
Analysis: Metals by Method 200.7, Total WorkQrder: 03010141
Mq’thod: E200.7 Lab Batch ID: 247178
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD; TJA_030115A-1484854 Units: mgiL Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/15/2003 19:13 Analyst: EG Q3010141-01A Mw-1
Preparation Date;  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Zinc ND 0,02

Laboratory Control Sampie {LCS

RunlD: TJA_030115A-1464855 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/1156/2003 19:18 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Spike Result { Percemt | Lower | Upper
! Added Recovery | Limit Limit
; Zinc 1 1.047 105 85 115

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 03010140-01

RuniD; TJA_030115A-1464857 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/15/2003 19:32 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MSD MSD % RFD RPD |Low | High
Resuit Spike Rasult Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Zing ND) 1 1.056 104.8 1 0.9992 29.21 5544] 20| 85 115
Qualifiers: NDV/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi - Matrix Interference
’ B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are carrect as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 1H7/2003 10:32.68 AM




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 03010141 Received By: NB
Date and Time Received: 1/7/2003 9:30:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3 Chilled by: Water ice
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? ve ¥ no J Not Present L[]
2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Ye No D Not Present D
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ve O no [ Mot Present
4. Chain of custody present? Ye No (I
5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and receiv Ye ¥ No O
6_ Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Ye E NOD
7. Samples In proper container/bottle? ve M no 3
8. Sample containers intact? Ye %) No O
9, Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? ve ¥l No (3
10_ All samples received within holding time? Ye E MNo E]
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Ye M No [
412, Water - VOA vials have zero headspace Ye D Mo O Not Applicable %]
413, Water - pH acceptable upon recelpt? Ye %] No O Not Applicable ]
SPL Representative:| I Contact Date & Time: I
Client Name Contacted:l J

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

1772003 10:33:10 AM
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| IFF Report Number : 30385
| - Date: 12/24/02

ANALYTICAL Lic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 10 Water Samples

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Cakland
Project Number : 021212-RH1

P.O. Number : 98995752

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




¥ Report Number : 30385
I , F Date : 12/24/02

ANALYTICAL L.c

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Project Number : 021212-RH1

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30385-01
Sample Date :12/12/02
Methad
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Toluene < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Ethylbenzene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Total Xylenes <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 30000 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/Q2
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12120/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12120102
4-Bromofiugrobenzene (Surr) 93.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30385-02

Sample Date :12/12/02

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 170 5.0 ugfL EPA 82608 12/16/02
TPH as Gasocline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA 82808 12{16/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) a97.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02

Approved By: J:'
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-#800




Project Name :

ANALYTICAL e
540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 021212-RH1

Lab Number : 30385-03

Date :

Report Number :
12124/02

30385

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 170 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Toluene <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Ethylbenzene <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 12£20/02
Total Xylenes <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 45000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
TPH as Gasoline < 10000 10000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12120102
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 12/20/02
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/120/02

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water t.ab Number : 30385-04
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Methyt-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/L EFA 82608 12/16/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 982 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29:‘5:“ -‘




Report Number : 30385

’ . F Date: 12/24/02
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 021212-RH1

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water tab Number : 30385-05
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/19/02
Toluene < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/19/02
Ethylbenzene <50 50 ug/L EFPA 5260B 12/19/02
Total Xylenes <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 33000 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/19/02
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ug/L EPA 82608 12/19/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA 82608 12/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/02

Sample : BW-A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30385-06

Sample Date :12/12/02

Measured ggé%?t?ng Analysis Date
Parameter - Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/19/02
Toluene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/19/02
Ethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/19/02
Total Xylenes <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/19/02
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2900 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/19/02
TPH as Gasoline < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/19/02
Toluens - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/02




IFF

Project Name :

ANALYTICAL 1ie
540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 021212-RH1

Report Number : 30385
Date : 12/24/02

Sample : BW-B Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30385-07
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Toluene - <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8280B 12{20/02
Ethylbenzene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Total Xylenes <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1700 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
TPH as Gasoline < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 12£20/02
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12£20/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/02

Sample : BW-C Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30385-08
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit tInits Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Toluene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Total Xylenes <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8000 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
TPH as Gasoline < 2000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/02

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-2974

Approved By: J



A I— Report Number : 30385
l F Date : 12/24/02

| ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Project Number : 021212-RH1

Sample : BW-D Matrix : Watar Lab Number : 30385-09
Sample Date :12/12/02
Method .
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <50 50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 12/20/02
Toluene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Ethylbenzene < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Total Xylenes < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 16000 500 ug/L EPA 82608 12/20/02
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/20/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.3 % Recovery  EPA B260B 12/20/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 944 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/02

| Sample : C-1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 30385-10

\ Sample Date 112/12/02

| Method .

| Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12116102
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Ethylhenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/16/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/16/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1211602
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/16/02

4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA 82608 12/16/02




QC Report : Method Blank Data
ProjectName : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number: 021212-RH1

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzane <050 0.50 ugl EPAB260B 1218802
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugl EFAB260B 12M8/02
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPAB260B 1218102
Total Xylenes <0(.50 0.50 ugl EPABZ60B 12/18/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugf. EPA82B0B 12118102
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA8260E 12118102
Toluene - dé {Surr) 99.8 % EPA8260B 12418002
4-Bromoflucrabenzene {Surr) 109 % EFAB260B 12/1802
Benzene < .50 0.50 uglL EPAB260B 12/6/02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugh EPA 8260B 12/16/02
Ethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ugl EPAB260B 12H6/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugl. EPAB260B 12M186/02
Methyl-tbutyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugh EFAB260B 12A6/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugh EPAB260B 12116/02
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 9% EPAB260B  12A6/02
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 97.1 % EPAB260B 12A6/02

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis. CA95616 530-297-4800

Report Number: 30385
Date: 12/24/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Anzlyzed

Yl
Approved By J@I Kiff w




Report Number: 30385
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/24/02
ProjectName: 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number: 021212-RH1
. . Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relafive
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Refative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Lewv Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 30383-03 <0.50 39.9 39.9 36.9 36.2 ugl. EPABS8260B 1218/02 92.4 90.8 1.86 70130 25
Toluene 30383-03 <0.50 39.9 39.9 36.0 35.1 ugl. EPAS260B 12A18/02 90.2 88.0 252 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 30383-03 <5.0 200 200 187 185 ugh EPAB8260B 121802 93.7 929 0.900 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30383-03 1.1 39.9 39.9 39.2 3949 ugl EPAB260B 12M18/02 95.6 97.1 1.58 70-130 25
Benzene 30385-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.5 391 uglL EPAB260B 12A16/02 98.8 97.8 0.992 70-130 25
Toluene 30385-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 38.1 38.0 uglL EPAB8260B 12M6/02 95.4 94.9 0.499 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 30385-02 16 200 200 22 218 ugl. EPAB260B 12A6/02 98.0 999 1.9 70130 25
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 30385-02 170 40.0 40.0 218 17 ugl. EPAS260B 1216/02 109 107 2.1 70130 25
N

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By. th

| Kiff

i



Report Number: 30385
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 12/24/02

ProjectName: 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number: 021212-RH1

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugiL EPAB260B 12M8/02 976 70130
Toluene 40.0 uglL EPAB260B 12M18/02 955 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugfL EPAB260B 12/18/02 935 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugiL EPA8260B 12/18/02 994 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugl EPAB8260B 12A6/02 101 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugh EPAB260B 12H6/02 979 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugl EPA8260B 12A6/02 98.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugll EPA8260B 12f16/02 96.8 70-130

i

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By. ﬁe' kit
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _Q‘}iiﬂkﬁ_l__ Date ‘1 I}'O >

© Client sﬂew _

sie__{olo_ihctorn 020000 PO dlipipel)

Well

1. Wenm | (in)

| Size -

Sheen/
- Qdor

Depth to " of
Immiscible

Liquid (ft)

Immiscible
Liquid (ft.)

Volwine of

Immigeibles

Remaoved
()

Depthl_,tclﬁate,r
{#) .

Depth to we]i

Slﬁvey
Point: TOB| .-

r\u..! 7

bottom (ft.)

2363 |

e

g ﬂwﬂ‘"k -

540

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# __ 0%u02 -5 Site: _ siar  SVo WegprRidne .
{Sampler; 4@9__,0“" Date: ’;, }o 4
WelllD.:  gaw ~| Well Dmmetcr @ 3 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2% 67

Depth to Water (DTW): -7. ‘ES/

Depth to Free Product;

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

P_N
Referenced to: ,/Pvc ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
e
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Fleight of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW}: /0. 49
Purge Method: Walcsma Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer

Middlebnrg

Electric Submersible Other

Peristallic
Extraction Pump

Disposable Bailer
Extmction Poit
Dedicaled Tubing

Other:
s elll?Eunmler n_n-ll lier V‘:fll Diurmelc: ".Elj fer
.l ;Tnsc;VolumB( G Snnciﬁz Votumes Cnllz:tjf‘iuhﬁ:is‘ ]I - o ot i 016
T Cond, Turbidity
“Time Temp (F) | pH (mS m@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observitlions
g3 | 048 |11 | 2457 | >meo 2.5 Vo
G40 | w9 |12 B2y | 7200 £.2 -
P4z bo.o | 1.2-| %03 200 g.0 v
D':id well dewater? / iy Gallons actually evacuated: &
;Samplmg Date: ‘\-plo', Sampling Time: 900 Depth to Waler:  ,p_2 2,
Sample LD.:  paw - { Laboratory: (Kift > spL. Dth;:r
Analyzed for: TPH-G_ BTEX MTBE TriD  Other: opd &26p Tuy site+CcAM (1 Ueths ]lﬂ

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e T Duplicate L.D. (il applicable):

'Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPM-D Other

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "¢, Post-purge: M
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

B"__laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00O) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS i: pZo102 - 551 Site:  gparL Slo Weger i .
Sampler: ot Date: ]},a 2

Well ID:  pawe =3 Well Diameter: (3.) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 1957 Depth to Water (DTW): £.94 -

Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @c ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y HACH

DTW with 30% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 6.20) + DTW]: & .{,%

Purge Method: @ Wolermn Sampling Meihod:
DispGsable Boiler Peristaltic Disposaile Bailer

Middleburg Exiraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Ciher:
2 » 2 (Gals) X 9 = h -& Gals. . l oy,
1 Cnse Volume Specified Volumes  Colcuiated Volume ) 037 Other " 0E63
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS n@ {NTUs) Cals. Removed Observations
A% | M4 |65 | 2% >700 2.2~ | Tw0Gw GAs
Lo ot
aw | u55 |b-b| ueg | »ee® - o
_ te
aiz- | bb% bbb | wex 200 b- b &ts oD
Did well dewater?  Ves @ Gallons actually evacuated: &. &
Sampling Date: 1\""[0 L, Sampling Time: g1+ I?;Em to Waler: ,p,. &7 @ 1D,
Sample LD.:  fw -® Laboratory: (KL~ SPL  Other

Aualyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPM.D Other: @A__E%Mﬁw—ﬂﬂmm

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tie Duplicate LD. {(if applicabie):

Analyzed for: TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "1, Post-purge:

OR.P. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Royers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

200077




WELL GAUG]N G DATA

‘Pro_]ect# O'Z-lLL"Q-\"l - Date. , | Chent sh”

Site

‘Well { -° - | Depihto -} Tof Imm:suxbles L ' ‘Survay !
. . Qize | Sheen/ - Jmmizcible Imlmsclble R.emu_vad Dapthtowater De.pth tu well Pnint"TOB R
WellID | (in) .| Odor |Liquid(f)]Liquid (&) (ml) (ﬁ.) bottum (ﬁ.) g TOQ -

‘Wq z T | 173? __ ,q5_1 ( :
,oﬁ f, rssa

w-s L pmd| ‘L '{1 '.uéf;;-r""
'h“"f """'?— 1 fp‘-lo xz 8.
6wp |4 | L bl ?.-_.‘!h_. = :u 14."f.'.._-_.;"

———

'Sﬂ"zu . - .". 'ﬂ"'fm drgm Maad(d _' h ', a\f\" Jo e

'--l;:{:“ G - . - " ‘-, — - ‘ -
ﬁié!ine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # p2.1212. -4 Site: 540 He‘gglkuaa Rol, Haklond
Sampler: Rayan Brans dedt Date: 2 zfpe
} ]
Well LD gy -y _ Well Diameter: /2Z) 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth (TD): 23 ¢ Depth to Water (DTW): § o
Depih to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced fo: (F7C) - Gmde D.0. Meter (if req'd): VI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columa x 0.20) +DTW]:  {{.45
Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra : Sampling Method:
‘ Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposobls Bailer
m:ﬂaﬁb Exiraclion Pump Extenction Port
Eleclric Submersible Oiher Bedicated Tulying
Other:
IWell Dlameter  Muliinlier Well Diameter  Mubiiplicr
Py = o e
- 2.9 (Gals) X = 2 Gals, ¥ 10 N .
1 Cose Voluine Spocilied Volusmes  Calculaled Volume : 027 Fer it 01163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH @l‘ {S) (NTUs) Gals. Remuved Observations
s 4.1 | 1.v ['1.5‘" Y.z 2.4 tleay wJ bvowan it
424 | 6571112 fe4d? 52.b Y. ¥ "o e
' e - by
B N LT e Y T M6 265 1.7 " A
Did well dewater?  Yes de”) Gallons actually evacuated: 7,72
Sqn1131i11g Date: 12)12]o02- Sampling Time: 1143 Depth to Water: { 4o
Sample LD..  pugu -1 Laboratory: (I@ SPL  Ofher
Analyzed for: (fPu.q} BTexY"MTBE) TPH-D  Olfier:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ o Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Avalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other r i1
n my f
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: %) Post-purge: “h, {
D.‘R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: TN S omv

-

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: o212\~ : Site: g4 HEQSP_\EE!a&F Qol. daklond
Sampler: R, .. Heane feski Date: y2f 1zfop
] ]
Well LD paw -2 Well Diameter:(Z) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 4.« Depth to Water (DTW): ¢z
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (7C) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): V! HACH
IDTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Waier Column x 0.20) +-DTW]. 9.1%
Purge Melhod:  Boiler Walerra ' Sampling Methad: Bl )
Disposahle Bailer Merigtailio Dispasable Bailer
Bxtraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Qler Dedicated Tubing
Qiher:
) Well Ditmele plier el| D er___ Muliglie
- 6.0 A+ pr
: ?.0 (Gals,) X = . Gals. : ’ " o,
] Case Volume Specificd Volumes  Caloulaled Volume ’ 37 Qthar rlius”* 9.163
_ Cond. Turbidity :
Time Temp CF}| pH {m3 ur@ (NTUs) Gals. Rermaved Observations
St
D51 | keS| 12| \59D <3-§ | 2.9 cleay
~ {1s0 ¢1.91 7.2 Ue 1.3 Yo H
o | v1.q | 7 1261 | %67 -0 "
Did well dewater?  Ves /Ng Gallons actually evacuated: (.o
Sampling Date: 3,5 |p2.  Sampling Time: 44y Depth to Water: 7,75
Sample LD waw-72- Laboratory: (¢Kiff) SPL  Other
Analyzed for: (@:vg\," ﬁm TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if appllcable) The Duplicate 1L.D. (if applicable);
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: ‘ . myY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (BUG} 545-7558

I




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 24212 ~24n Site! gyg mgn&%gtﬁdMM
Sampler: R, ... Rars dept Date: ;2] 1z{p2
, i
Well 1D 0-3 Well Diameter: /2y 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): |4 4¢ Depth to Water (DTW). ¢, g+
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVT) Grmde D.0. Meter (if req'd): VST HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  9.47
Purge Method:  Bailer Walerrn ) Sampling Melhad:
Disposahle Railcs Perigiallic Disposable Bailer
%‘@ Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
dlectric Submersible Oiher Dedicated Tubing
Othey:
il D tinlier Well Diamcler i
" noa q" .65
-——Z—(Gﬂls’) X ’-5 = @ Gsla. i' :;3 f;u lr:l, T 163
1 Case Volume Specificd Vohuncs  Caloulnted Volume ) - il e T
Cond. Tarbidity
Time Temp C'F) | pH @r pS) (NTUz) Gals. Removed Obgervations
W56 we.0| 1.+ 11.7> H43.9 2-9 cloge
2oy | b6q | 1.3 a1 426 4.0 '
120G | 669 |13 10.273 2.5 £.0 "
Did well dewater?  Yes @ , Galions actually evacuated: ¢ @
Sampling Date: iz 2loz. Sampling Time: ;2w Depth to Water: G trpy
Sample LD.: - myy-3 Labaratory: (1@ SPL  Ofher
Analyzed for: W TPH-D  Other:
N D) 1 . .
EB LD. (if applicable): C e Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other Y
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-pucge: "H, Post-purge: D
OLR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 521212 -4y Site! gyp Heémly_ray_&_dﬂf_—lw
Sampler: Ra o tane fegt ' Date: ;2] zfor
] v
Well 1.D.: n'mw%f Well Diameter: 2 3 (%) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ¢ 53 Depth to Water (DTW): € 03
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (TVT) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): VSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columnn x 0.20) + DTW]: () 17
Purpc Method:  Builer Watesm ' Sampiing Method:
Dispozable Bailer Peristallic Diaposnble Builer
Middiebuorg Bxiraction Pamp Extraction Port
Other _ Dedicated Tubing
7 Other: .
Well Dismeter  Muolipller Wej| Diampier _ kuliipliee
= 204 - w4 ‘r‘ ?jﬁ
T (cus)x -_209 cws | 2 16 4 a
§ Cose Volume Specified Yolumes  Caleuluted Yolume s 037 e i 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS nr‘f@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
24 650 | 1.0/ 53%% 00 ] choal..,. _ador

929 | 1.0 | 78| 5160 %200 2.6 | cleariny
@2l | €17 | .0 5135 -34-3 ZoM to /bl

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 25,44
Sampling Date: (3] |p2.  Sampling Time: . 3]  Depth to Water: %90
Sample LD.. pAsa-Y Laboratory: (K?D SPL Ofther’

MTBE ) TPH-0  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable); @ ..  Duplicate I.D. (i applicable):
Apalyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Olber

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™.
O.RP. (il req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Post-purge: ¥ L

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (B00D) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # p2 1212~ 24 Site: gy Hegenherger R, faklond
Sampler: R an Hoapes fedt Date: 2] 12{pe.
J !
Well LD pon~5 Well Diameter: 2 3 () 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 9 ¢~ Depth to Water (DTW): 4,49
Depth to Free Product: Thickaess of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; (TVC) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columo x 0.20) + DTWI. 1y 11y
Purge Method:  Bailer Walorea ' Sampling Melhod: (E@_T’D
Disposable Bailer Moristollic Disposable Boiler
Middleburp Exlrac{ion Punp Extraction Porl
Oller Dedieated Tubing
o Other;
|| Dinmele i chi Dinmgle iplier
T2 e PG
. (Gals.) X = i, Gals. \ ) ’ 1w
1 Case Yolume Specified Volusmes  Caleulsted Violume 7 037 Other i’ #0163
Cond. " Tutbidity :
Time Temp (‘'F) | pla @l‘ HS) | (NTUg) Gals, Removed Qbservations
10%% J0.4 1 6.9 10.L5 | . 50.% 1.2 N
036 70.b| 7.3 3‘30}1,.5 9% o 14.4 b
02§ | Ten | 1.0 {2.50 7200 U, tY
Did well dewater?  Yes éqa "~ Gallons actually evacuated: % 214
Sampling Date: 1)), ]pz.  Sampling Time: 12073 Depth to Water: V0.7 9
Sample LD.: Mu-5 Laboralory: @ SPL  Other
Analyzed for: W TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable}: ® Thone Duplicate 1D, (f applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-jurge: A
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv l‘ast-purglez my

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7538




SHELIL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o21212~ 24 Site! gy Hegenbecger R, Aaklord
Sampler: R, a0 thars tedt Date: 2] rzfpe
, i
Well 1D guw-A  |WellDiameter: 2 3 4 6 8 (=)
Total Well Depth (TD): | 2.9% Depth to Water (DTW): &.4p
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (TVC) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Waler Cotomn x 0.20)+DTW]:  7.69
Pwrge Method:  Baollor Waterm : Sampling Melhod: cBaier )
Dispasalile Bailer Poristallic Disposubie Bailer
Middleburg Extrclion Pump Eximction Port
HICElric Suhmmlﬁp Cther Detlicated Tubiog
Other;
Well Diameter__Waltighicr __ Well Digmeler__ Muitilier )
- q " 0.02 A aes 2= 5.8
2D - O (quls) X 1 Gals. z a.16 " L
) Case Volurme Spocilied Voluimes  Calculaled Valume ? 0.37 Oher rdivg” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) { pH {m3 Ulﬁ» (NTUSs) Gals. Removed QObservations
N’
%59 67.5| b6 Lle7 7.0 3§.© clesr
= =T
901 | €1.0 | bh| 437 25 1.0 "
5 o T bbb | 967 (.9 2 |4.0] %
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ;14 o
Sampling Date: (3)yo]pz.  Sampling Time: 935 " Depth to Water: ¢, .45
Sample LD.: pw+A Laboratory: @ SPL Other
Analyzed for: W TPH-D  Other: oo A
ERB L.D. (if applicable): Tine Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh, © Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: _ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 021212 ~euy Sie: 540 Hegenbecger 2, Aaklord
Sampler: R,“m R Jedt Date: 724 12fp2
Well 1.D.: Bw-B Well Diameter: 2 @ 6 B
Total Well Depth (TD): ()14 Deptli to Water (DTW): 7 o
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (TVey. Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 8§0% Recharge [(Hei ght of Water Colummn x 0.20) + DTW]: B Bl
Purge Mothod:  Bailor Walerrn Snnpling Melhod:
Disposale Builer Poriglaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exleaction Pump Exuaction Port
Oiler Dedicated Tubing
Other:
[Well Dining lipkier Well Dinnele ulliplic
3 Y Doow o
2.3 (Gels) X = _ Gls. X : " o
1 Case Yolume Specified Yolumes Colenlaled Valume 3 037 Oiker rdir * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (m3 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
: Lo G
wor | bR.4 |67 11 J 2% cloa,-
oos | 69.0_ | 6.7 11 13.72 5.6 i
' L
004 | 695 |l K9S h 4.4 )
Did well dewater? Y3 m Gallons actually evacuated: 1.4
Sampling Date: iz i2loz.  Sampling Time: |51 Depth to Water: -7_¢, 5
sample LD.: Pw-& Laboratory: (’E@ 5P, Other
Analyzed for: H-G¢ BTEXY MTBE ) TPH-D  Other:

i ——

B L.D. (if applicable):

“lene Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Apalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: |
2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: ",
JR.P (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # p21212.- 241y Site: g4 Heggulmaﬂ E_d Aaklayd
Sampler: Ry, ... Yane fadt Date; 2| ,ﬁw_ e
! " RS
Well LD guu-C | Well Diameter: 2 ~'3 () 6 8
Tatal Well Depth (TD): 12.4¢6 Depth to Water (DTW): 7. 84
‘Deplh to Free Product: Thickness of Fiee Product (feet):
Referenced to: (ﬂra Grade: D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3‘
Purge Method:  Bailer Walorra Sampling Method:
- Disposalile Bailer Porislaliic Disposatile Baifer
Micldleburg Extmclion Funip Extraction Port
& COiher Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeler _ (dubiplier Wel] Dinmeler  Mulliplior
25 o D . 105 g | b b
‘ . {(Gals.) X = . Gals. ': . " 1
1 Case Volume Spevified Yolumes  Calenlated Yolume : 037 Rther faclus* 2163
: Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Remaved Qbservations
_ioz 691! -7 14y 292 2.5 tlea
Y2 702 6.3 15| 9.1 7.0 e
o2 | T04,] 6. 4157 3.0 fo.5 "
Did well dewatcl ? Yes (\I_\Igp (ialions 'wlua]ly evacuated: !D S _
Samipling Datc; 2] yeloz Sampling Time: * jy27 ~ Depth to Water: 7]
Sample LD.: Dw-C Laboratory: G‘;EF) SPL  Ofher
Analyzed for: Wﬁ%ﬁ) TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ e "'.“ ~ Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Apalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD ' Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | a ™, Posl-purge: iy
O.R.P. (ifreq'dy:  Pre-purge: my Posi-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7358




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o212\ 2~2x Site: 54D H_eé}& r aklo
Sampler: 4, , . Rans feskt Date: ;2] 12fp2
: I
Well LD.: go-D Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 / 16.’.,}
\——
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.1 Depth to Water (DTW). ¢, 24
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (7)Y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): V81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -1 41
urge Melhod:  Bailer Walerru ' Sompling Methad:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposuble Bailer
Middielurg Bxiraction Pwrp Extraction Port
B b Other Dedicated Tubing
Other;
1% lameler tiglj Oiameter ulliglicr
, ~ § X" a 0 e
271 (Gols)X = My cws || -2 - 0 @ 4 i 1
§ Case Volume _ Specified Yolumes  Calewlsted YVolume 3 n37 Other raltae’ ¢ 0,463
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS Grm {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
127 b1 | 6] o079 3.5 31.0_ | clea
145 69.0 | b.7] tolo y125-) S 14.0 "
452 | &9.0 | p-) (o1t In.7 .o L
Did well dewater?  Yes /NO) Gallons actually evacuated: 111, o
N u - -
Sampling Date: (3113 |2 Sampling Time: 459 Depth to Water: ¢ 4o
Sample LD.: gw -D Laboratory: @ SPL  Other
Analyzed for: W TPH-D  Other: |
EB LD. (if applicable): ® Time Duplicate 1.D. {if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPMG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "1\
O.R.P. (ifreq'd}y  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, [nc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o2 1542~ Site: gyg Heggulaua&r_ﬁdhdaégyd
Sampler: an - Heara edt Date: 12} rzfon

Well 1.D.: &,—‘ £ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6@ 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW):2, (Y4

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (TVC) Gruds D.0. Meter (if req'd): vSI HACH
IDTW with 80% Rcchm';[’(ﬂei ght of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW]):

rurme Methork E?;:uc;sal;iea’ﬁﬁ: l’::ir nlac;i};y | Samplng Hetiodt Disposatle Bailer

M‘i}jd!éﬁurg Exlraclidn Pump Exiraclion Fart
l/E'lcclriu Bubmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
s Olier

Well Dimneler  Muitipfler Well Dinmeler  Multiplier
_ - Tk 0. g .65
(Gals.) X = Gals. I ¥ 0.6 " 147 1.
1 Cose Yolume Specified Yolumes  Calculaled Volume 137 Qther radua’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F} pH @m {NTUs) Gals. Remuoved QObservations
po——
ted | 694.9 | =1 %237 > 200 - Neckish
P P —
ﬂf -
e /‘_...;ﬁ'/ — - -

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: £

Sampling Date; izhloz Sawpling Time: {233 Depth to Water: b b4
Sample LD.: L« Laboratory: (Kiff) SPL  Otber__

Analyzed for:  APH-GY BTEXY MTBE ) TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if a‘ppli;gler’ e . Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: '
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ",
ORD. (iTreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: - mV

Post-purge: "l

Blaine Tech Services, Iinc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (BQQ) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  anqi1212- £d} Site:  £Yp Hegow e,

Sampler: 2Ya Date: (2-t72 -0 2

WellLD.: g9 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW): D&y

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(THeight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .

Purge Method:  Bailer ] Waleira Sompling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristallic
Middleburg Extraction Pump

Cleclric Sub:? Other

. (Gnls,}/ = Cnls.
I Cnse Volume ; Specified Volumes  Caleulaled Volwme

Cond. Turbidity
Time Tomp ('F)| pH (mS or pS} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Syem  DEAxe/ | ORY

r0)  Shm Py
Did well dewaict? Yes No @, Gallons actually evacuated: yd
Sampling Date: E Smyyﬁng Time: Depth to Watcn /
Sample LD.: / Laboratory:  Kif  SPL Aher
Analyzed for: Tri-G BTE)/ MTBE TPH-D Other: /
EB LD. (if applicable): / @ Thoe Duplicate I.D. (if applighble):
Analyzed for: TPI-I-/G/ BTEX MTBE TrH-D Other: /
D.O. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: " Postw/nrge: "
O.RP. (if r.cq‘d’)/: Pre-purge: my 'Pq;(—puvgc: . mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHERT

BTS#: 9z 171T-£HI

Site: __ ov)  Hewow Bertbon

Sampler:

£ ya

Date: 1112 -0

Well LD op.2

Weli Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8

Tota!l Well Depth (TD):

Depth to Water (DTW):

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade

D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥§i MACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Feight of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: D/ Bailer
Dispozable Bailer Peristallic {sposzblie Bailer
Middleburg Exlraclion Pump BExtraction Port
{leclric Submersilylc Cilier Dedicated Tubing
Otho
0,65
1.47
: {Gaols.) X / = Gals. "
I Case Volume Fpecified Volumes  Coleulnted Volumo y diils™* 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obszervations
STom Dlapes Do
NO  SAmpLE

No /

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

~

Sampling Dale: Samipling Time: Deptih to Watet: /
Sample LD.: / Laboratory:  Kilf  SPL ther
Analyzed for: Tru-G BTEX/ MTBE TPH-D Other: /

EB 1.D. (if applicable): / @

Duplicate LD, (if applicai;ré):

Tine
Analyzed for: TPH-G ATEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /
D.O. (if req'd): DPfe-puige: "B, Pust-purgé: "1,
O.R.P. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: mV Posi-pyirge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 845-7558




ATTACHMENT B

Arco Groundwater Data



ARCO Service Station #4404
566 Hegenberger Road

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Qakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE

Number Sampled (ft) (i Elevation (ft) (ug/L) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ng/L) (ng/L)

MW-1 06/20/00 106.10 7.02 99.08 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 14,000/15,000°
09/28/00 7.07 99.03 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0  ND<5.0 13000/18,800°
12/17/00 6.95 99.15 ND<30 ND<0D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 10,600
03/28/01 6.38 99.22 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 16,200
06/21/01 7.18 98.92 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 3,400
09/23/01 7.11 98.99 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND=<10 2200/1800°
12/31/01 6.91 99.19 ND=<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND-<50 14,000
03/14/02 6.85 99.25 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6,200
04/17/02 5.89 100.21 ND<5,000 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,500
08/08/02 7.19 98.91 230° ND<2.0 ND=2.0 ND<2.G ND<2.0 660/440"
12/12/02 7.28 98.82 630* ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 1300/836"

MW-3 06/20/00 106.29 9.18 97.11 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<¢.5  ND<1.0 27727
09/28/00 9.33 96.96 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<1.0 4.3/ND=2.0°
12/17/00 9.31 96.98 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
03/28/01 9.23 97.06 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 7.42
06/21/01 9.58 96.71 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
09/23/01 9.76 96.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
12/31/01 878 97.51 ND=:50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
03/14/02 9.25 97.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<tL.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 4
04/17/02 .44 97.85 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
08/08/02 9.63 96.66 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
12/12/02 9.51 96.78 ND<50? ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5

4494GWTS xls Page [ of 4
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total
Well Date Elevation Groundwater ~ Groundwater ~ Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE
Number Sampled (fr) (ft) Elevation (ft)  (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ng/L) (pg/L)

MW-4 06/20/00 107.40 849 98.91 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10
09/28/00 8.70 98.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5
12/17/00 8.53 98.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5  ND<(.5 ND<2.5
03/28/01 8.59 98.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
06/21/01 8.79 98.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
09/23/01 8.67 98.73 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<(.5 ND<2.5
12/31/01 8.03 99.37 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
03/14/02 848 98.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
04/17/02 779 99.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.6
08/08/02 8.90 98.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
12/12/02 9.07 98.33 ND<50° ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<9.5 ND<D.5 ND<1.5

MW.5 06/20/00 105.19 7.63 97.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<10
09/28/00 6.82 98.37 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5
12/17/00 6.50 98.69 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.3 ND<2.5
03/28/01 6.34 98.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
06/21/01 7.88 97.31 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<f.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
09/23/01 6.98 98.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<{}.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
12/31/01 5.01 100.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND=2.5
03/14/02 5.93 99.26 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(t5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
04/17/02 5.37 99.82 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND=<(1.5 ND<0.5 8.5
08/08/02 6.85 98.34 ND<50° ND=<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5
12/12/02 6.53 98.66 ND<50" 2.2 4.7 1.3 6.8 ND<2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE

Number Sampled &) (ft) Elevation (ft) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ngl) (ng/L)

MW-6 06/20/00 105.07 6.24 68.83 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=<10
09/28/00 6.45 58.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5
12/17/00 6.26 98.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
03/28/01 0.10 98.97 ND=50 KD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
06/21/01 7.68 97.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<2.5
09/23/01 6.72 98.35 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<2.5
12/23/01 ! 4.68 100.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
03/14/02 5.55 99.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
04/17/02 4.96 100.11 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 7
08/08/02 6.46 98.61 ND=<50 ND<0.35 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
12/12/02 6.18 08.89 65° 33 8.4 2.7 14 ND<2.5

MW-7 06/20/00 105.52 8.63 96.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<A).5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 1313°
09/28/00 8.75 96.77 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 136/261*
12/17/00 8.62 96.90 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 271
03/28/01 8.66 96.86 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 51.5
06/21/01 8.84 96.68 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 53
09/23/01 8.75 96.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 35/21°
12/23/01 7.79 97.73 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 440
03/14/02 8.30 97.22 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 18
04/17/02 7.43 98.09 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 67
08/08/02 8.61 96.91 55° ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<(.5 130/100°
12/12/02 ** 8.55 - 75¢ ND< 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{0.5 ND<0.5 160/130"
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494

' 566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total
Well Date Elevation Groundwater ~ Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE
Number ___ Sampled (£1) () Blevation () (ug/l)  eL)  (ugl)  (ueL)  (ugl) (ug/L)
RW-1 06/20/00 NE 8.21 NC ND<30 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<10

09/28/00 8.28 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<]1.0 ND<2.5
12/17/00 8.29 NC ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
03/28/01 8.16 NC ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
06/21/01 9.37 NC 160 5.1 NID=<(.5 1.1 32 ND<2.5
09/23/01 8.75 NC 57 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5
12/31/01 6.80 NC 520 EN | ND<0.5 6.4 4.7 ND<2.5
03/14/02 7.86 NC 240 37 ND<0.5 0.7 2.8 ND<2.5
04/17/02 7.13 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 1.6 ND<0.5 0.72 ND<2.5
08/08/02 8.48 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.7/<ND0Q.5™
12/12102 8.63 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5

TFH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted

g/l = Micrograms per liter

NC = Not calculated

NE = Not surveyed/No elevation

ND< = Not detected at or above specifed laboratory detection limit.

a =Analyzed by EPA Method 8260

b = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

¢ = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

d =Analyzed by EPA Method 8215B/8021B for Gascline Range Organics

w = Top of casing was found shattered on December 12, 2002. Top of Casing (TOC) unknown,

Source: The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environrnental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this

information.

S
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Average Hydraulic Gradient
06/20/00 North-Northeast 0.015
09/28/00 North 0.018
12/17/00 North-Northwest 0.013
03/28/01 Northwest 0.011
06/21/01 North 0.017
09/23/01 North 0.020
12/31/01 North-Northwest 0.023
03/14/02 North-Northwest 0.017
04/14/02 Northwest 0.007
08/08/02 Morth-Northwest 0.022
12/12/02 North-Northwest 0.017

Note:
The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Envirenmental Management
Company and their previous consultants, URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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\ Sequ oia 885 Jarvis Dr

... . Morgan Hill, CA 95037
r 408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX §4osg 782-6308

www,szquoialabs.com

10 January, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #4494, Ozakland, Ca
Sequoia Work Order: MLL0548

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/13/02
16:40. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chnygs K.l

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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885 Jarvis Dr

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

{ 4\ Sequoia
Analytical
URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MLL0548
Reported:
01/10/03 11:531

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

|§ample 1)) Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MLL0548-01 Water 12/12/02 15:45  12/13/02 16:40
MW-3 MLLO0548-02 Water 12/12/02 13:15  12/13/02 16:40
MW-4 MLL0548-03 Water 12/12/02 12:45  12/13/02 16:40
MW-5 MLLO548-04 Water 12/12/02 14:35 12/13/02 16:40
MW-6 MLL0O548-05 Water 12/12/02 15:00  12/13/02 16:40
MW-7 MLLO548-06 Water 12/12/02 14:00  12/13/02 16:40
RW-1 MLLO0548-07 Water 12/12/02 15:25  12/13/02 16:40

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chair of
eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced In ils entirety.
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_ . 885 Jarvis Dr
o Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. {408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
www_s2quoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MLLO548

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/10/03 11:51

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MLL0548-01) Water Sampled: 12/12/02 15:45 Received: 12/13/02 16:40

Gasoline Range Organics 630 500 wpd 10 2120741 12/26/02  12/26/02 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " “
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " .. n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1300 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,q-Trifluorotoluene 95 % 65-135 " “ “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82% 65-135 “ " “ "
MW-3 (MLL0548-02) Water Sampled: 12/12/02 13:15 Received: 12/13/02 16:40
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 2120741 12/26/02 12/26/02 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 07 % 65-735 " » " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 % 635-135% " ” " "
MW-4 (MLL0548-03) Water Sampled: 12/12/02 12:45 Received: 12/13/02 16:40
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50  ugl 1 2120741 12/26/02 12/26/12 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " w
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 u " " u " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94 % 63-135 " " " 4
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene &1 % 63-135 " ” " “
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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£ 4\ Sequoia Mgl CA 95057
- : (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

wiww, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MLLO0548
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/10/03 11:51

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-5 (MLL0548-04) Water _Sampled: 12/12/02 14:35 Received: 12/13/02 16:40

Gasoline Range Organics NI 50 ug/l 1 2120741  12/26/02 12/26/02 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 22 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene 4.7 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1.3 0.50 " " n " w "
Xylenes (total} 6.8 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 78 % 65-135 " " " L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 % 65-135 " o " "
MW-6 (MLL0548-05) Water _Sampled: 12/12/02 15:00 Received: 12/13/02 16:40
Gasoline Range Organics 65 50 ugl 1 2120759 12/26/02 12/26/02 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 33 0.50 u n " " * "
Toluene 8.4 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene 2.7 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 14 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " u " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 939 65-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 65-135 " " " "
MW-7 {(MLL0548-06) Water Sampled: 12/12/02 14:00 Received: 12/13/02 16:40
(Gasoline Range Organics 75 50 ugl 1 2120759 12/26/02 12/26/02 EPA
8015B/R021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 n » " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 04 % 65-135 " » " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 % 63-135 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dr
\ Sequma Margzn Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v Analytic al FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MLIL0O548
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:
Ouakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/10/03 11:51

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutton Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

RW-1 (MELG548-07) Water Sampled: 12/12/02 15:25 Received: 12/13/02 16:40

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 upd 1 2120759 12/26/02 12/26/02 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 % 65-135 ’ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 38 % 65-133 " " " " S-LIM
RW-1 (MLLO0548-07RE1) Water _Sampled: 12/12/02 15:25 Received: 12/13/02 16:40 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50  ugl 12020772 122702 12/27/02 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 G " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " n " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 23 % 65-135 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 65-135 " " " “
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must he reproduced in ils entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr
Muarpan Hill, CA 35037

-
Sequoia
i . (408) 776-9600
Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.can
Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MLLO0548
Reported:

URS Corporation
Project Number: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

01/10/03 11:5]

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MLL0548-01) Water Sampled: 12/12/02 15:45 Received: 12/13/02 16:40 HT-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 870 25 ug/l 50 3010045 01/03/03 01/03/03 EPA 8260B
102 % 84-122 " " " "
HT-04

Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane

MW-7 (MLL0548-06) Water Sampled: 12/12/02 14:00 Received: 12/13/02 16:40
130 5.0 ug/l 10 3010045  01/03/03

"

Methyl tert-butyl ether 01/03/03  EPA 8260B
" " S-LIM

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

78 % 84-122 "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MLL0548
Reported:

01/10/03 11:51

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2120741 - EPA 5030, waters
Blank (2120741-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/02
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 302 " 300 101 635-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 246 “ 300 42 G3-135
Laboratory Contrel Sample (2120741-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2500 50 ug/] 2750 91 65-135
Benzene 42,6 0.50 " 34.0 125 65-135
Toluene 212 0.50 " 208 102 65-135
Ethylbenzene 47.8 0.50 " 49.0 98 65-135
Xylenes (total) 229 0.50 " 241 95 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 69,9 2.5 " 56.0 125 65-135
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 324 " 300 108 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 269 " 300 20 65-135
Matrix Spike (2120741-M81) Source: P212486-06 Prepared: 12/26/02 Analyzed: 12/27/02 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics 2360 50 ug/l 2750) 32 BS 65-135
Benzene 41.5 0.50 " 34.0 ND 122 65-135
Toluene 21 0,50 " 208 015 101 65-135
Ethylbenzene 47.9 0.50 " 49.0 ND 98 65-135
Kylenes (total) 231 0.50 " 241 0.30 96 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 95.4 25 " 56.0 34 110 65-135
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 261 " 300 &7 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 244 " 300 &1 65-135

Sequoiz Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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oy ‘ * 885 Jarvis Dr
\ Sequma Margan Hill, CA 95037
o . {408) 776-9600
Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.comn
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MLLO548
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number, ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/10/03 11:51

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source YUREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2120741 - EPA 5030, waters
Matrix Spike Dup (2120741-MSD1) Source: P212486-06 Prepared: 12/26/02 Anatyzed: 12/27/02 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics 2320 50 ug/l 2750 32 83 65-135 2 20
Benzene 411 0.50 " 34.0 ND 121 65-135 1 20
Toluene 209 0.50 " 208 0.15 100 65-135 | 20
Ethylbenzene 47.6 0.50 " 49,0 ND a7 635-135 0.6 20
Xylenes (total) 231 0.50 " 241 0.30 96 65-135 0 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 95.0 25 " 56.0 34 109 65-135 0.4 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroltoliene 258 " 300 &6 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 241 " 300 80 65-135

Batch 2120759 - EPA 5030, waters
Blank (2120759-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/02

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND .50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND .50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 252 " 300 94 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 275 * 300 92 65-135
Laboratory Control Sample (2120759-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2350 50 ug/l 2750 85 65-135
Benzene 40.3 0.50 " 340 119 65-135
Toluene 205 0.50 " 208 39 65-135
Ethylbenzene 43.6 0.50 " 49.0 89 65-135
Xylenes (total) 222 0.50 " 241 92 63-135
Methyl tett-buty] ether 73.4 2.5 " 56.0 131 63-135
Surrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 324 " 300 108 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 287 " 300 96 65-135
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils enlirely.
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4\ Sequoia
Analytical

r [l
§85 Jarvis Dr
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.can

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MLL0548
Reported:
01/10/03 11:51

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limat  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Litnit Notes
Batch 2120759 - EPA 5030, waters
Matrix Spike (2120759-MS1) Source; P212489-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2330 50 ug/t 2750 19 84 65-133
Benzene 4(.1 0.50 " 340 ND 118 65-135
Toluene 210 0.50 " 208 0.16 101 65-135
Ethylbenzene 452 0.50 " 49.0 ND 92 65-135
Xylenes (total) 223 0.50 " 241 ND 93 635-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 63.7 25 " 56.0 ND 114 65135
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 267 " 100 87 63-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 269 * 300 20 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2120759-MSD1) Source: P212489-05 Prepared: 12/26/02 Analyzed: 12/27/02 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics 2170 50 ug/l 2750 19 78 65-135 7 20
Benzene 383 0.50 " 34.0 ND 113 65-135 5 20
Toluene 202 0.50 " 208 0.16 97 65-135 4 20
Ethylbenzene 437 0.50 " 49.0 WD 29 65-135 3 20
Xylenes {total) 219 0.50 " 241 ND 91 65-135 2 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 61.6 25 " 56.0 ND 110 65-135 3 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trfluorotoluene 250 ” 300 83 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 262 " 300 .74 65-135
Batch 2120772 - EPA 5030, waters
Blank (2120772-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 283 " 300 84 63-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 298 " 300 99 65-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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' . . 285 Jarvis Dr
f _ Seqllt)la Margan Hil, CA 95037
gt . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
i www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, QOakland, Ca MLL0548
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/10/03 11:51
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2120772 - EPA 5030, waters
Labeoratory Control Sample (2120772-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2570 30 ug/i 2750 93 65-135
Benzene 40.9 0.50 " 34.0 120 65-135
Toluene 208 0.50 " 208 100 65-135
Ethylbenzene 434 0.50 " 49.0 89 65-135
Kylenes (total) 221 0.50 " 241 92 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl sther 533 2.5 " 56.0 o5 63-135
Surrogate: a,q,a-Trifluorotoluene 319 * 300 106 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 325 “ 300 108 63-133
Matrix Spike (2120772-M51) Source: P212485-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2500 50 ug/l 2750 120 a7 65-135
Benzene 4.6 0.50 " 34.0 ND 119 65-135
Toluene 205 0.50 " 208 0.44 98 65-135
Ethylbenzene 43.4 0.50 " 49.0 0.94 g7 65-135
Xylenes (total) 219 0.50 " 241 0.52 91 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 222 2.5 " 56.0 140 146 65-135 QM-07
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 329 i 300 110 55-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 30! " 300 i00 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2120772-MSD1) Source: P212485-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2620 50 ug/l 2750 120 11 65-135 3 20
Benzene 40.4 0.50 " 340 ND 119 63-135 0.5 20
Toluene 207 0.50 " 208 0.44 %9 65-135 1 20
Ethylbenzene 436 0.50 " 43,0 0.94 27 63-133 0.5 20
Xylenes (total) 221 0.50 " 241 .52 91 65-135 0.9 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 213 25 " 56.0 140 130 65-135 4 20
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 324 " 300 108 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 328 " 300 109 65-135
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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§85 Jarvis Dr

Qakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

. -
f b Sequ{)la Margan Hill, CA 95037
W nd . {408} 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www_sequoialabs.can
URS Corporation Project; ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MLL0548
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:

01/10/03 11:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3010045 - EPA 5030 waters
Blank (3010045-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/]
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 5.39 * 5.80 93 84-122
Laboratory Control Sample (3010045-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.987 0.50 ug/l 1.00 99 79-118
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 515 " 5.80 89 84-122
Matrix Spike (3010045-MS1) Source: P212511-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether (0,940 0.50 ug/] 1.00 ND 94 79-118
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 544 " 5.80 94 84-122
Matrix Spike Dup (3010045-MSD1) Source: P212511-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether .949 0.50 ug/l 1.00 ND 95 79-118 1 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 548 " 5.80 94 84-122

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weigh! busis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

& -

Sequ()la Margan Hill, CA 95037
, . {408) 776-9600
Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MLLO548

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:

Qukland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/10/03 11:51

Notes and Definitions
HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

S-LIM The surrogate recovery was outside control limits. The resujt may still be useful for its intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody Record Onsiic Time: Temp:
Projcet Name lof. site Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: Cmdmnns*
, BP Laboratory Contract Number: '
Date: 2. finfen Requested Due Date (mmdin) _&hﬂa_,__,-%\( Fiipsee Direction;
3ead To: [BPIGEM Packl iy No,: J..f"“cmu tem/Contractor, URS
Lab Name:  SEQRUOIA BP/GEM Fucility Address: 566 HEGENBERGER, m laddres:: 500 121k St., Ste. 200
F2y Address: 885 .Jarvis Dr. - Site TD Na, ARCO £494 Qaklond. TA 9468004314
Morgan Hill, CA 85037 Site Letloce e EDD:  sved rehani@urscorp.cor
Jealjfornia Glomal ID #;__—~ TOB00100704 [Cansutmt/Contractor Project No.: I5-06004494.01 00427
Lak PM:  Latonys Pelt BE/GEM PM Conmct: PAUL SUPPLE iConsuitant Tele/Foxs  570-B74-17356/510-874-3268 J
TeleFax;  408-776-8600 / 40B-7A2-5308 Address: [Conslant/Comractor PM: Scott Robinson
Reaort Type & QC Level: Serd EDF Reports [Lavsice to; Consultant/Contmactor or(BPAEM (hile orc)
BRAGEM Accouzt No.: Tele/Faoe |BPAGEM Work Relense No: INTRIM -50443
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Shipsment Dats: ] ™ /2 /5 s M e e W frdlagl  Jegm
Shipment Method: ' LA i i . |
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Fd -
‘ody Sepls 'n Plece Yes No 1./ Temperamre Blank Yes  No 1. Cooler Temperanre on Recsint 3 “FiC) Trip Blaak Yes  No V7 )
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_ Blaine Tech 's‘érvi'ces_,'_-iﬁe; 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ORI 19~BAZ Station # 49y
Sﬂﬂ'lp ler: Bora é—&l At..e.orz.d Date: f:—’ h'-l’ Dol
Well 1.D.; AL Well Diameter: 2 @ 6

Total Well Depth:

a2%. 04

Depth to Water:

-1.2%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ﬂzsl,) HACH
Welt Dinipeter Buitiotier Well Diamet Multiplier,
i 004 i 0.65
2" 0.16 o 147
* 037 Other radins® * {1,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
' Disposable Bailer 1sposable Bailer
Middlebur Exlraction Poit
C@Eg—iul(—wg? Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

e —

ifwell is listed as a no-purge, confivm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3

jo. 2 X = 3o0.b Gals,
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume
Conductivity

" Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSo Gals. Removed | Observations

1535 | o “7.la “e9S (0.0 ‘;\;‘*"' Y T

153 wel / Dcu.?cr.(e/dj @ 13> YLD éLl.:."]

US| o0 o TR —-— C'leef—m QA::.( /1‘.5H_§«92-\
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actvally evacuated: |9
Sampling Tume:  j57yg Sampling Date: m./;:.).,p.
Sample L.D.: pnd—| Laboratory: Pncc@ Other.
Analyzed for: m MTBE) TPH-D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y @E@} .9 M
O.R.P. {if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OAV LI ~BHA Station # gy
Sampler: Baron Micons Date: 120 1z loa
Well 1L.D.: MBI -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4)6 8

Total Well Depth: 14.85"

Depth to Water: q.59

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
= ; ==
Referenced to: (/I"vc 2 Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): (/\751) HACH
Well Diawseler Muliiplice Well Diameter Multinler R
Ly 0.04 4" 0.65
» 16 6 147
R 1.37 Other rading’ ¢ 0.16)

Purge Mothod:

Top of Screen:_

Bailer

isposable Bailer
Axltaction Port

Sampling Method:

Other:

Ifwell is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3

i X

= Gals.

| Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculaled Volume

Conductivi
Temp (°F)|  pH (m3 0"@

Time

Gals. Removed | Observations

ity

cleo w/ Aclors P“‘J"‘tﬁ\?—s

G

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: (215 Sampling Date; jaliafon

Sample 1.D.: AW~ B Laboratory: Pnce@ Other,

Anaiyzed for: m MTBE } TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 @t-p?% 3.0 "B,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Pm: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Ragers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




' 1
ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: ORI 213--BAL Station #  ef«)94
Sampler: Bezaan i coes Date: 120 12.loa
Well L.D.: A=+ Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: . b2 Depth to Water: ¢.en
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ;‘é) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): ﬁ@ HACH
Woll Dinmieter Muhiplier Well Dinmeter Mulliplier
" 0.04 ar 0.65
Py 0.16 g 147
3 0.37 Othier radius * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
<xtraction Porl
Other:
truction Phimp
Other:
Top of Screen: =’ [fwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the tap
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
— X 3 = — Gals,
1 Case Volume {Gals,) Specified Volunes Calculated Volume
Conductivi
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (m3 @ Gals. Removed | Observations
1;_4';" N & e (o 128 — Aec.e
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Time:  au$” Sampling Date: 12/lialoa
Sample LD.:  aaw-d Laboratory: Pacc@ Other
Analyzed for: m MTBE} TPH-D Other: —
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1, @s—tjp?rgg; ) 5.6 "1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




}

ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

oM 12-BAA Station# — e4ej94
Sampler: Braasad Mcoee Date: 12 12loa
Well LD w-S Well Diameter;’ 2 >3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: (6,82 Depth to Water: (.53
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (leet):
Referenced to: ;e ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (?S‘l) HACH

Well Dipmeter - injie Weil Diometor Mullinlier. --|

B 0.04 4 0.5

™ 016 6" 1.47

kY 0.37 Other wudivg’ * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer @@
ddieburg XTraciion Port

Aleciric Submersible
Bxtraction Pump

Cther:

Other:
Top of Screen; — If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below Lhe top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Voto X 3 = 4.3 Gals.

| Cnse Volume (Ghais.)

Specified Valuines

Caleulated Volume

Conductivity
@01‘ us)

Time |Temp(°F}| pH Gals. Removed | Observations

va= | tme | <o 5.5 0.g 3%:;—::':’:6:‘:3:%

929 | gt | moe | 189 30 |dea .

14 30 .8 1.0 A 4.5 ' DT (33
Did well dewater? Yes (?‘D Gallons actually evacuated: &~
Sampling Time: ;42€ Sampling Date:  ja/iafea
Sample LD.: paw-5 Laboratory: Pace@ Other
Analyzed for: MX MTRE } TPH-D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd): ~ Pre-purge: "B, (ﬁ;:;u;gh;? 2 "8,
0.R.P. {ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my F&E—mu‘ge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555
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3

ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

aala-ts;-aﬂa.

BTS #: Station# 4 ay

Sampler: Barant Mroes Date: 12 1ztoa

Well 1.D.: JYSC R Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  yg.07 Depth to Water: (.13

Depth te Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

—v—,"'.‘_“- - s
Referenced to: e ) Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): (Ys1 ) HACH
[Well Diameter MubtipHer Well Dinncier Multiglier T
E 1.04 4n 0.65
2" 0.16 6" )47
3 037 Other radins’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposalile Bailer isposabie Bailer
@—?‘E@D Txtraciion Port
Elecirig Submersible Olher:
Exlraclion Pump
Other: '
Top of Screen: p— [fwell is listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Olherwise, the well must be purged.
.4 X 3 = 51 Gals.
I Cnse Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcalaled Volume
Conductivit
Time |Temp ("F){  pit {mS3 0@35 Gals. Removed | Observations .
Q.‘.chk Fotn
V571 A.o “hO 1007 0 reitdh ;35-5}'
1454 | 4.9 | 69 7Y% 9 o L
1456 | 639 (oA (554 (.o Y Do .23

Did well dewater? Yes @ Galloos actually evacuated: (o

Sampling Time: [(5co Sampling Date: ta/ialoa,

Sample I.D.: M-l Laboratory: Pacc@ Other

Analyzed for: m MTBE} TPH-D Ofher:

D.O. (if req'd): ‘ Pre-purge: "E. ( PGSt-l?Ll@ 1.t 5
- "N-.._,_._.--"’"

O.RLP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Posl-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

oA 132-BAR Station #  +j94
Sampler: Brasna Areses Dalte: 12l ialoa .
WellLD.:  pus-—y Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 )6 8

Total Well Depth:

13.44

Depth to Water;

B.55

‘{Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

" . _“-“
Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): [ys1)  HacH
Well Digmeler Multiplicy Well Dlumeler Multiplier T
T 0.04 4" 0.65
s 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other rading® * 0.163
Purge Method: - Bailer Sampling Methad: Bailer
- Nhddleburg sxtracltion Mort
Eleclric Submersible Olher;
Extraclion Pump
Other:
Top of Sercen: — IT well is listed as & no-purge, confivm that waler level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2.0 X 3 = q, Gals.
i Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volome
Conductivi
Time |{Temp (°F)| pH (mS 6 pS) ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
i Aeett yellaws — ¢lea— e
(346 | 634 | 65 qa19 2o No_ddoc
(1L
V35 | GA.Y O A 4,0 1 T .98
* Nhedle B&llgtw;g_ﬂ" Lloodina b o -"ag o & delmm v/ f\u-\c.kewt" Ve ce AJ,:
. - . - Cleos— {oyae 1ot
Did welidewater? Yes ( No ) Gallons actually evacuated: o
Sampling Time: g pe Sampling Date: 1a/iaton
Sample LD.: AW =7 Laboratory: Pacc@ Other
Analyzed for: PH-G BTEX MTBE} TPH-D Olhict:
,f’- } - i
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", /~ Post-purge:] 1.z ",
. Y I \EQ'__'-__/F—
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS # OM 212~ BAL Stalton # o9y
Sampler: Baran Arcons Date: t2-! 1aloz
Well I.D. 25—y ' Well Diameter:(C2 ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  y1.30 Depth to Water: .63
Depth to Free Produet: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: vve ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): /fsy . HACH
Weijl Dimneler Mutbtiplier Well Diameler Multiplier
B 0.04 4 0.65
L 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Othes vackius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
m isposable Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Porl
Glectric Submersibla Other:
Extraclion P'ump
Other:
Topr of Screen: - 1F well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
‘ of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged,
O X 3 = & Guls.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Couguctivity
Time |Temp ("F)| pH mS gr uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
(51 L2 | 9.0 Al o5 elese
1519 (2.9 (0.9 2%.% Lo !
1514 ba-A G4 292 = y
Did well dewater? Yes { ﬁ_o ) Gallons actually evacuated:  g.
Sampling Time: 15ns Sampling Date: tatizfon
Sample LD.: -1 : Laboratory: Pacc@ Othet
Analyzed for:  (TPH-G BTEX MTBE } TPH-D Other: —
D.O. (if req'd}: Pre-purge: ™ ( Post—p@‘. 1.5 ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: myY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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) Chain of Custody Record -!’@m Time: Teamp: |
Praject Name : Of- site Time: Teomp:
BF BU/GEM CO Portfolic: ' Siy Condilions.
BF Yaboratory Contract Numpen FL&@I Evemrs
Date: )3 fia [om Req"ﬂmdnuebllcfmwdfnlw ind Speet: Direction:
Send Ta: {BP/GEM Facility No- onsulem/Conractor. URS
Leb Néme: SEQUOIA IBP/GEM Facility Addvens: 556 HEGENBERGER, OAKLAND, CA Address: 5D 12th 8L, Ste. 200
Lab Addrpss: 885 Janis Dr. ite 1D No. ARCQ 4404 Qakland, CA 46004014 . e
_ Margan Hill, CA 85037 Sitelalong il EDD: syed rehan@urscorp.com ,
fomia Global DD T0600100704 nsuttant/Contractor Project No.: J5-00004994.0] 00127
L2hPM: | ziopya Pett /GEM PM Contace . PAUL SUPBLE ) amt Tele/F o S10-874-1735/510°974-3268 )
Yele/Face: 408-776-9600 / 408-782-6308 . ) Cousultan/Contractor BM: Scoft Robinsan j
Report Type & QC Level: Sead EDF Reparis tive 1 Cousultmt/Cootrachy ar(BPAGEM (reciz ooy
BP/GEM Accomt Wo.- ele/Fax: - [BPIGEM Work Reicase No: INTRIM -50443
~ab Bottle Crder No: ] Matrix Preservatives Requested Anatysis
§. { ’ ’ - Gj E Sl
. = - x | sl Sl st
terz No., SampIeDscn'ptiun Time = :;r £ (Lahorzlory Na, g g gg ;'3 g g; E‘ Ssmple ?:;tij:tl’nng and
' £ 5 & HEE -‘35.:&‘”5‘2-89
_ & = 35 HIEERR Eg&gggﬁg
L sl f (g9 | |x x| Ix
2 Mw-3 T x ‘. > » -
3§ pwtd ausy (x| [e x| k&
4 Jamwm-s o 1439 o s X x X :
2 smte (/ iSsa x ] X > x T
6 W= L L) b x >~
Lt Rt v/ figes| Ty Il < X1 = T
g X
A . — i
10 , : {7 . :
:EEIEL"SNSE.’:: &,_,..,a &L—com Relinquiched By / Afliztion, .- [Dare Time 4 / Du; Time '
'pler's Company: R, 2.0 Tée Sunvicss | — { /7 % 2 Lore.
ument Date: =1 =P - Herden=—c_—= I
yiaent Method-

 ment Tracking N .

-4} Inrfructigrsr Address Invalce mmmmthut;mdmtmsrurnmmvzl [P EiR Mt JATEE Hers By Bttads — N
] . rd -

\>dy Seals I Place Yes No o/ Temperahwre Blank Yes No_ o~ Codler Temperane on Recom 2 057 —_—

Distribation: Whitc Copy - Lahoratory / Yelkaw Crme - oo s o




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page_\ o1

Client Areo ¢4+ Date raf 1o
Site Address __ St HreroReonce Ra , Oawssmd |
Job Number O3 ND~RHD Technician Troan Hcoad
Wel Inspected - | | Water Bailed| Wetibox Cap Lo | e Action lx:’;g;: Repsir Order
Well ID A'::;ui“g::f;: || iom | Corponeis) Reptaced | Replaced (E:f;?:;n (22::,'::;' Submitted
AW - ) X X
AR =< X X
Mw-4 e X
-5 i~ S LS
Aw-(n o X
M X x>
Ruw-) AN Wal X
NOTES:
SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAH DIEGD wwvy blalnalech.com

BLAWE TEGH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILLOF umme

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING TFOR NON-
HAZARDQUS  PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
05112 (phone [408} 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oi! Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via anocther BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0il Company facility described below:

4494

Station #

Stale MeeqnBeestR @o  Dorian

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

~+ O
added equip. any other
rinse water, (=] adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED SO BTS vehicle # 7Y

BTS event# fime date

O 2 2~ D [ - {0

signatre _ w

/

EEEE R E Rk ke ok Rk E kR kb ok Rk ok ok ok okd ok ok Ak ko

RECD AT time date

/ /

unioaded by
signature

lI

————
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